
SOUTHERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT 

PO BOX 610 

MCDOW Ell , KY 41647 

REGULAR CALLED MEETING MONDAY, September 22, 2014 @SPM 

ATTENDANCE 

PAULA JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN TINA MOSLEY, STAFF 

BERT LAYNE, ACTING SECRETARY JEFF REED, M IKE SPEARS CPA 

HAYES HAMILTON, COMMISSIONER RICHARD PAULMANN, AUDITOR 

SCARLETT STUMBO, COMMISSIONER LIBBY RATCLI FF, B5ADD 

DEAN HAll, STAFF KEVIN HOWARD, SUMM IT ENG. 

Meeting was called to order by Paula Johnson @ 4:5 1 PM 

Richard Paulmann presented the board with t he 2012-2013 FY aud it. 

MOTION TO APPROVE 2012·2013 SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT AUDIT 

MOTION MADE BY: HAYES HAMI LTON 

SECONDED BY: BERT LAYNE 

MOTION PASSED 

MOTION TO APPROVE AUGUST 25, 2014 MINUTES 

MOTION MAD E BY: SCAR LETT STUMBO 

SECONDED BY: BERT LAYNE 

MOTION PASSED 

Jeff Reed with Mike Spears CPA presented t he board with the August 2014 financial statement for 

Southern Water and Sewer District. 

MOTION TO ACCEPT AUGUST 2014 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



MOTION MADE BY: HAYES HAM ILTON 

SECONDED BY: SCARLETT STUMBO 

MOTION PASSED 

Dean Hall discussed the 8 bids that he had rece ived on t he purchase of a new truck. The lowest bid that 

Mr. Hall received was from Freedom Ford at Ive l for a 2014 Ford F1S0 for $34,700. 

Mr. Hall stated that we rece ived a 510,000 check from GEICO for a prior accident that totaled one of our 

vehicles. The check will be applied toward the purchase of the truck. The remainder of the ba lance will 

be financed thru First Guaranty Bank with Gary Blankenship and Pau la Johnson authorized to sign bank 

documents. 

MOTION TO APPROVE TO PURCHASE A 2014 FORD F150 FROM FREEDOM FORO AT IVEl FOR $34,700 

AND FINANCE THE BALANCE AT FIRST GUARANTY BANK AUTHORIZING GARY BLANKENSHIP AND 

PAULA JOHNSON TO SIGN BANK DOCUMENTS FOR THE PURCHASE 

MOTION MADE BY: BERT LAYNE 

SECONDED BY: HAYES HAMILTON 

MOTION PASSED 

Mr. Hall updated the board on the Minnie to Harold project which is complete with a few minor things. 

Mr. Hall began to discuss the progress of the McDowell Curve project. So far 90% of the lines have been 

relayed, have been sampled, and pressure tested. 

Kevin Howard began discussing the Harold Sewer/ Gearheart Project. The contract has recently been 

awarded to BOCCA. 

Mr. Hall addressed the board with a current situation that has come up regarding the Sewer Treatment 

Plants. Today Mr. Hall received a visi t from DOW in regard to the NOV's that we have received. 

Accord ing to DOW we have been out of compliance with our samples numerous times and they are 

demanding to know what our plan is on correcting the problem. 

DOW informed Mr. Hall that if a corrective plan or any improvement has not been shown at their next 

visit then the District will be charged up to $25,000 for each violation per day and the state will take 

over the treatment plants . They will also have to a meeting with the board members. 

The board decided for Mr. Hall to meet with Anthony and if he could not fulfill his duties than a 

replacement will be needed. They also informed Mr. Hall to go ahead begin looking for a replacement if 

Mr. Castle states that he is unable to fu lfill his job dut ies for Southern Water and Sewer District. 



Mr. Hall informed the board that the bids were opened and awarded for the 3 surplus veh icles. As of 

today 2 of the vehicles have already been paid for and one has not. 

Mr. Hall stated that Harpo was awarded the bid on one of the trucks and is refusing to pay due to a back 

bill he is saying the district owes for storage of the t ruck. While the truck was in his ca re the truck has 

been st ripped of parts. We have tried numerous times to bring the truck to our lot but he has it fenced 

in and we are unable to get the truck. 

The Board suggested that Mr. Hall seek legal counsel with Tyler Green on a so lution to the problem. 

Mr. Hall also informed the board that there will be a meeting with Doug Hoff with Rural Development to 

sign documents for the 3.1 million loan/grant t hat the district has been awarded. The money will be 

used for Water Trea tment Plant upgrade and upgrade to lines from Allen to Martin. 

MOTION TO ADJOURN 

MOTION MADE BY: SCARLETI STUMBO 

SECONDED BY: HAYES HAMILTON 

MOTION PASSED 

With the re being no further information to discuss th~.P:I~ing was adjourned at 6:05 p.m. Passed by 

the Southern Water & Sewer Commissioners on this ;:,('1 day of 'f7e PT. 2014. 

~~~'mV 
PAULA JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN BERT LAYNE, ACTING SECRETARY 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
P_O_ Box 610 

McDowell, Ky_ 41647 

REGULAR CALLED BOARD MEETING, AUGUST 2S, 2014 

Attendance: 

Paula Johnson, Chairperson 
Gary Blankenship, Secretary 
Jeff Reed - CPA 
Hayes Hamilton, Commissioner 
Kevin Howard - Summitt Engineering 
Warren Jarrell· Magistrate 

Scarlett Stumbo - Commissioner 
Bert Layne- Commissioner 
Dean Hall- Manager 
Matt Curtis - KEG 
Derek Motsch - Summitt Engineering 

MEETING WAS CALLED TO ORDER BY PAULA JOHNSON @ 5:20 P_M _ 

MOTION TO APPROVE JULY 28, 2014 M INUTES 
MOTION MADE BY : BERT LAYNE 
SECONDED BY: GARY BLANKENSHIP 
MOTION PASSED 

JULY FINANCIAlS DISCUSED BY JEFF REED 
MOTION TO APPROVE FINANCIALS 
MOTION MADE BY: GARY BLANkENSHIP 
SECONDED BY: HAYES HAMILTON 
MOTION PASSED 

HAROLD SEWER PROJECT: 
MOTION TO ALLOW DEAN TO ACT FOR BOARD ON THE GEARHEART SEWER PROJECT AND MEET WITH 
SUMMITI AND GEARHEART FOR PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING AND BID AWARD AND SIGNING. 
MOTION MADE BY:SCARLETI STUMBO 
SECONDED BY: BERT LAYNE 
MOTION PASSED 

MINNIE HAROLD: 
MATI CURTIS EXPLAINED THAT EVERYTHING WAS DONE AND AWAITING ON fRANKfORT fOR FINAL 
COMPLETlON_ 



McDOWELL CURVE: 
DEAN EXPLAINED THAT CONTRACTORS WERE CURRENTLY WORKING ON THE PROJECT. 

DEAN EXPLAINED TO THE BOARD THAT THE CREWS WORKED EXTENSIVELY THROUGH THE WEEKEND ON 
WASHOUTS FROM THE BAD STORMS ON FRIDAY. 

DEAN ASKED BOARD TO DECLARE THREE TRUCKS CURRENTLY NOT USED BY THE DISTRICT AS SURPLUS 
AND ADVERTISE TO DISPOSE OF. 2002 CHEVROLET 510, 2002 CHEVROLET 1S00, 2003 FORO F-1S0 
MOTION MADE BY: SCARLETI STUMBO 
SECONDED BY: BERT LAYNE 

DEAN EXPLAINED THAT SWSD NEEDED A RESOLUTION TO EXECUTE A INTERLOCAL COOPERATION 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN SWSD AND KLC INSURANCE SERVICES. 
MOTION MADE BY: SCARLETI STUMBO 
SECONDED BY: GARY BLANI(ENSHIP 
MOTION PASSED 

DEAN ASKED THE BOARD TO ALLOW HIM TO START THE PROCESS TO PURCHASE A NEW TRUCK AND 
ACCEPT BIOS ACCORDINGLY. 
MOTION MADE BY: BERT LAYNE 
MOTION SECONDED BY: HAYES HAMILTON 
MOTION PASSED 

MOTION TO ADJOURN -
MOTION MADE BY: GARY BLANKENSHIP 
SECONDED BY: SCARLETI STUMBO 
MOTION PASSED 

With there being no further information to discuss this meeting was adjourned at 6:00 P,M. 

Passed by the Southern Water and Sewer Commissioners on th is ___ day of __ 2014. 

Paula Johnson, Chairperson Gary Blankenship, Secretary 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of August 31 , 2014 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash on Hand S 
First Guaranty - New 
Cash· Communfty Trust Bank (SV) 
First Guaranty - Solid Waste Account 
Accounts Receivable· Water 
Accounts Receivable - Garbage 
Accounts Receivable· Sewer 
AIR • COBG Grant 
Provision for Uncollectible Accounts 
Materials and Supplies 
KIA Escrow - New 
KIA R & M Reserve - New 
KIA R & M Reserve #3 - New 
First Guaranty· RD Account 
RD Depreciation Reserve Acct. 
RO Escrow Acct 
1st Guaranty . FEMA Reimbu/Sements 
FGB • Rural Development Construction 
FGB - Floyd County Bond Payment 
FG8 • RD Sinking Fund (New) 
Cash - Pride on the River 
Insurance Escrow Account 
KIA R & M RESERVE A04-06 
Construction Account 
FGB - Customer Deposit Account 
FGB - Healtt1 Care Reimbursement 

Total Current Assets 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
Utility Plant 
Utility Plant 
Utility Plant Sewer 
Construction in Progress 
CIP - Pride on the River 
Construction in Progress - Sewer 

less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Net Property and Equipment 

OTHER ASSETS 
Prepaid Interest 
Accumulated Amortization 

Total Other Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS s 

460.00 
(28,384.66) 
10,379.53 
1,890.02 

909,643.50 
442,068.85 
120,777.48 

5,000.00 
(244,049.46) 

56,381.00 
45,971.02 
33,578.43 
51,640.42 

905.16 
30,085.26 
76,718.87 
24,647.08 
4,547.89 

13,298.92 
17,490.31 
1.225.26 

12,158.56 
21 ,695.00 
28,666.80 
15,077.98 
16537.77 

1,668,410,99 

33,196.621 .83 
1,766,340.49 
7,844.513.66 

867,077.59 
31,049.11 
43.921 .50 

(19.219,717.14) 

24,530.007.04 

98,409.92 
131.163.13) 

67.248.79 

26.265.664.82 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of August 31 , 2014 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 

CURRENT LIA BILITIES 
Accounts Payable 
AiP - CIP 
AiP - First Bank Credit Card (Hubert's) 
AlP - First Bank Credit C2rd (Gary's) 
AlP - First Bank Credit Card (Dean) 
AlP - First Bank Credit Card (Chris's) 
NIP - FGB LOC 
First Guaranty - Office Building 
NIP - FIRST GUARANTY (TRUCKS) 
Less Current Portion Notes Payable 
Customer Deposits 
Customer Deposits - Sewer 
Accrued Ky WTH 
Accrued KUUFUTA 
Accr\Jed School Tax 
Accrued Sales Tax 
Garnishee 
Accrued 401-k 
Accrued Vacation/Sick Pay 
Accrued Interest - KIA HI 
Accrued Interest - Bonds 
Accrued Interest - New Bond 
Accrued Interest - Sandy Valley Bond 
Accrued Interest - Build America Bond 
AlP - Solid Waste 

Total Current Liabilit ies 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
Notes Payable Current Portion 
Bonds Payable Current Portion 
NIP - KIA I 
NIP. KIA II I 
Bonds Payable 
NIP - KIA A-04-06 
Bonds Payable (New) 
RD Note - Sandy Valley 589573 
USDA (530,OOO) 
NIP - KIA (A 11-16) Harold Sewer 
less Current Portion Bonds Payable 

Total Long-Term Uabilities 

Total Uabilities 

CAPITAL 
Invested in Capital Assets 

s 98,394.76 
9.080.38 

1.75 
80.71 

106.62 
1.75 

239,000.00 
54,952.44 
45.383.63 

(463,339.43) 
168,878.42 

120.00 
3.288.50 

76.40 
152.83 

1.690.36 
320.30 

1,722.13 
62.412.70 
62,693.80 
71,448.75 
6,182.01 

18.566.43 
954.85 

433,914.41 

816,084.50 

463,339.43 
61,535.00 

619,486.88 
1.586,612.89 
2,127.250.17 

38,696.61 
202,000.00 
518,789.75 
505.000.00 
748.555.80 
C§1,535.oo) 

6.809.731.53 

7.625.816.03 

16,206, 185.00 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of August 31, 2014 

Restricted for Capital Projects 
Restricted for Maintenance 
Restricted for Debt Services 
Unrestricted Net Assets 
Restricted for Depostts 
Current Earnings 
Retained Earnings 

Total Stockholders' Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY s 

26,439,00 
60,767,00 

136,874,00 
243,408.00 
132,884.00 
86,746.32 

1,746,545.47 

18.639,848.79 

26,265,664.82 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 8 Months Ended August 31, 2014 

Sales 
Metered Sales· Residential S 
Metered Sales - Business 
Metered Sales - Residential Sewer 
Metered Sales· Business Sewer 
Sales for Resale 
Penalties 
Meter Service 
Tap fees 
Other Income 
Garbage Sales Revenue 
Miscellaneous Income 

Less Retums & Allowances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Solid Waste Payments 
Water Purchases 
Management Fees 
Contract Labtlr - Water 
Operations labor - Pumping 
Chemicals · Sewer 
Contrad Labor 
Chemicals 
Fuel for Power Production 
Supplies - Pumping 
Repairs· Pumping 
Telephone & Utilities - Pumping 
Lab Services 
Chemicals 
Fuel 
Sewer Supplies 
Lawn Service 
Power·WTP 
LAB-SEV\'ER 
Lab Seflllces 
Supplies 
Fuel 
Supplies 
Natura! Gas-wrp 
Operations Labtlr - T & D 
Wages· Sewer 
Wages - Sewer 
Unifiorm Rental - T & D 

1 Month Ended 
August 31, 2014 % 

289,633.58 73.37 
7,964.13 2.02 

15,119.98 3,83 
1,854.42 0 .47 
5,790.55 1,47 

7,142.29 1,81 
2,840.00 0.72 
5,099.00 1,29 

(6.975.32) (1.77) 
66,306.48 15.80 

0.00 0 .00 
0.00 0 .00 

394,ns." 100.00 

394.nS.'1 100.00 

76,979.20 19.50 
34,900.82 8.84 

0.00 0 .00 
200.00 0.05 

5,705.40 1.45 
0.00 0 .00 

500.00 0 ,13 
5,757.92 1.46 

0.00 0 .00 
0.00 0 .00 

5.000.00 1.27 
0.00 0 .00 
0.00 0 .00 

9.225.98 2.34 
0.00 0 .00 
0.00 0 .00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0 .00 
0.00 0 .00 
0.00 0.00 

178.00 0.05 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0 .00 
0.00 0.00 

45,676.62 11 .57 
2,400.00 0.61 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
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8 Months Ended 
August 31 , 2014 

S 2.160,595.90 
67,400.50\ 

131,606.85 
11 ,979.36 

<l O,nS.58 
64,974.53 

18,830.00 
5,099.00 

0.00 
625,258.98 

7.41 
0.00 

3,12f3,529.15 

3.12S.529.15 

619,163.13 

336,584.56 

0 .00 

200.00 
48.558.01 

0 .00 
600.00 

35,063.05 
0 .00 

3,127.20 

24.302.28 
0.00 

2,508.75 
62.55 1.68 
15,150.08 

0.00 
0 .00 

11 ,603.60 
0 .00 

1,932.00 
1.540.98 

0 .00 
0 .00 

4 ,582.44 
413,983.99 

20,400.00 

0.00 
1.073.aa 

% 

69.1 1 
2.16 
4.21 

0.38 
1.30 

2.06 
0.60 

0.16 
0.00 

20.00 
0.00 
0.00 

100.00 

100.00 

19.80 
10.n 
0.00 

0 .01 
1.55 
0.00 
0.03 
1.12 
0.00 
0.10 
0.78 
0.00 
0.06 
200 

0.48 
0.00 
0.00 
0.37 
0.00 
0.06 
0.05 
0.00 
0 .00 
0 .15 
1324 
0.65 
0 .00 
0 .03 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 8 Months Ended August 31, 2014 

1 Month Ended 8 Months Ended 
August 31 , 2014 % August 31 , 2014 

Supplies - T & 0 23,288.67 5.90 101,059,01 
Vehicle Repairs - T & D 7,163.17 1.81 20,004.31 
Utilities . T & 0 37,646.60 9.54 210,502.93 
Repairs Pump - T & D 10,000.00 2.53 43,000.00 
Uniform Rental - T & D 0.00 0.00 1,890.47 
Vehicle Repairs - T & D 4,036.29 1.02 20.591.46 
Repairs - T & D 0.00 0.00 11 ,294.91 
Fuel-Gasoline 15,923.68 4.03 108.086.07 
Lab Services - Distribution 0.00 0.00 16,836.70 
l awn Service - Distribution 0.00 0.00 000 
Utilities - Sewer 0.00 0.00 7.222.12 
Fuel- WNTP 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Uniform Rental 0.00 0.00 6,273.54 
Vehicle Repairs 0.00 0.00 11 ,870.61 
Utilities 0.00 0.00 1,713.72 
lawn Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Repairs 0.00 0.00 5,990,00 
TruCk Lease 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Equip. Rental 0.00 0.00 9,000.00 
Repairs·Sewer 0.00 0.00 2,200.00 
Safety supplies 0.00 0.00 395.39 
Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Safety Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Uniforms - Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
BiUing Postage 832.04 0.21 20,017,27 
Billing Postage 0.00 0.00 960.45 
BILLING CARDS 0.00 0.00 2,223,80 
Wages - Office 13,564.51 3.44 134.614.06 
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Postage 0.00 0.00 479.49 
Office Supplies 751.48 0.19 9,066.58 
Telephone & Utilities - Office 0.00 0.00 7,528.33 
Bank Charges 1,417.50 0.38 6,472.54 
Health Insurance 16,309.11 4.13 135,357.80 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Denial Insurance 703.80 0.18 5.451 .46 
Workers Comp 11 ,057.37 2.60 43,531 ,50 
Life Ins 130.71 0.03 10,976.35 
Contract Labor - Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Credit Card Payment Fees 0.00 0.00 1,076.41 
Health Insurance -Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Health Insurance 0.00 0.00 1,058.80 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Worker's Compensation 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Health Insurance - Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Property Insurance 11 ,117.08 2.82 11 ,829.68 
Legal 0.00 0.00 2,125.00 
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% 

3.23 
0.64 
6.73 
US 
0.06 
0.66 
0.36 
3 .... 
0.54 
0.00 
0.23 
0.00 
0.20 
038 
O.OS 
0.00 
0.19 
0.00 
0.29 
0.07 
0.01 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.64 
0.03 
0.07 
4.31 

0.00 
0.02 

0.29 
0.24 
0.21 
4.33 

0.00 
0.17 

1.39 
0.35 
0.00 
0.03 
0.00 
0.03 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0.38 
0.07 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 8 Months Ended August 31, 2014 

1 Month Ended 8 Months Ended 
August 31, 2014 % August 31 , 2014 % 

Accounting 1,800.00 0.46 14,400.00 0.46 
Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Professional Fees 1,300.00 0.33 2,250.00 0.Q7 
Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Admin. Fee - Health Insurance Reimb. 1,190.00 0.30 1,190.00 0.04 
Property Insurance 14,000.00 3.55 14,000.00 0 .45 
Commissioners Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 2,767.48 009 
Commissioner's Bond 000 0.00 712.60 0,02 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioner's Fee 1,000.00 0.25 7,500.00 0 .24 
Railroad RentlEasements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 1,525.03 0.39 24,883.27 0.80 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 3.404.82 0." 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Training 1,841.04 0.47 4 ,517.71 0.14 
Training 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Advertising 699.68 0.18 699.68 0.02 
Bad Debt Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Interes! & Penalty Notices 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Depreciation Expense 63,382.08 16.06 517,366,64 16.55 
Depredation Expense 8,496,82 2.1 5 67,974.56 2.17 
Depredation Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Payroll Taxes 5,324.23 1.35 57,668.70 1.84 
PSC Taxes 0.00 0.00 3,454.09 0 ,11 
Sales Taxes 0.00 0.00 807.05 0 ,03 
Employer Pension Expense 1,391 .19 0 .35 13,518.01 0.43 
Pass Through Payment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Drug Screening 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Health Care Reimbursements 1,560.66 0.40 3,462.23 0.11 

Total Operating Expenses 443,976.68 112.46 3,314,405,23 106.Q1 

Operating Income (Loss) (49,201,57) (12.46) (187,876.08) (6,01) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Interest Expense - TFB (578.28) 0.15 (5,077.05) 0.16 
Interest Expense - LOC (2,000.00) 0 .51 (17,062.50) 0.55 
Amortization of Premium (205.02) 0.05 (1,640.16) 0.05 
KIA Service Fees 0.00 0.00 (3,085.10) 0.10 
Interest Expense - KIA (7,332.21) 1.86 (98,214.74) 3.14 
Interest Expense - Credit Cards 000 0.00 (721 .41) 0.02 
Interest Expense - Bonds (12,091.47) 3.06 (93,738.10) 3.00 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 8 Months Ended August 31, 2014 

Interest Income - Now 
Interest Income 
Bond Interest Credit Income 
Grant Income (Dept of Transportation) 
Grant Income (Dept. of Transportation) 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (Loss) S 

1 Month Ended 
August 31 , 2014 % 

33.94 0.01 
0.00 000 

1,876.32 0.48 
180,561.35 45.74 

000 0.00 

160,264.63 "".60 

111 ,063.06 28.13 

111,063.06 28.13 
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8 Months Ended 
August 31 , 2014 

260.39 
31.71 

3}21.58 
386.976.94 
103,170.84 

274,622.40 

86.746.32 

S 86,746.32 

% 

0.01 
000 
0.12 
12.38 
3.30 

8.76 

2.n 

2.77 



For the 1 

Sales 
Metered Sales - Residential 
Metered Sales - Business 
Sales for Resale 
Penalties 
Meter Service 
Tap fees 
Other Income 
Garbage Sales Revenue 
Miscellaneous Income 

Less Retums & Allowances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Solid Waste Payments 
Water Purchases 
Management Fees 
Contract labor - Water 
Operations Labor - Pumping 
Fuel for Power Production 
Supplies - Pumping 
Repairs - Pumping 
Telephone & Utilities - Pumping 
Lab Services 
Chemicals 
Fuel 
Lawn Service 
Power-WTP 
Supplies 
Natural Gas-WTP 
Operations Labor - T & D 
Unifiorm Rental - T & D 
Supplies - T & D 
Vehicle Repairs - T & D 
Utilrties - T & 0 
Repairs Pump - T & D 
Uniform Rental - T & D 
Vehicle Repairs - T & 0 
Repairs - T & D 
Fuel-Gasoline 
Lab Services - Distribution 
Lawn Service - Distribution 
Truck Lease 
Equip. Rental 

Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

Month and 8 Months Ended August 31, 2014 

S 

1 Month Ended 
August 31 , 2014 % 

289,633.58 73.37 
7,964.13 2.02 
5,790.55 1.47 
7,142.29 1.81 
2.840.00 0.72 
5,099.00 1.29 

(6,975.32) (1.77) 
66.306,48 16.80 

0.00 0 .00 
0 .00 0.00 

377,800.71 95.70 

3n,800.71 95.70 

76,979.20 19.50 
34,900.82 6.84 

0.00 0.00 
200.00 0.05 

5,705.40 1.45 
0.00 000 
0.00 0.00 

5.000.00 1.27 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0 .00 

9.225.98 2 .34 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

45,676.62 11.57 
0.00 000 

23,288.67 5.90 
7.163.17 1.81 

37.646.60 9.54 
10.000.00 2.53 

0.00 0.00 
4 .036.29 1.02 

0.00 0.00 
15,923.68 4 .03 

0.00 0 .00 
0 .00 000 
0.00 0 .00 
0.00 0 .00 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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8 Months Ended 
August 31, 2014 

5 2,160,595.90 
67,400.54 
40,n6.58 
64,974.53 
18,830.00 
5,099.00 

0 .00 
625,258.98 

7.41 

0.00 

2,982,942.94 

2.962,942.94 

619,163.13 
336,584.56 

0.00 
200.00 

48,558.01 

0.00 
3.127.20 

24,302.28 
0.00 

2.508.75 
62,551.68 
15.150.08 

0.00 
11,603.60 

0.00 
4.582.44 

413.983.99 
1.073.88 

101,059.01 
20.004.31 

210.502.93 

43.000.00 
1,890.47 

20.591.46 
11,294.91 

108.088.07 
16.836.70 

0.00 
0.00 

9.000.00 

% 

69.11 
2.16 

1.30 
2.08 
0.50 
0.16 

0.00 
20.00 
0.00 
0.00 

95.41 

95.41 

19.80 
10.77 
0.00 

0.01 
1.55 
0.00 

0.10 
0.78 
0.00 
0.08 
2.00 
0.48 

0.00 
0.37 
0 .00 
0 .15 
13.24 

0.03 
3.23 
0.64 

6 .73 
1.38 

006 
0.66 
0.36 

3.46 
0 .54 
0.00 
0 .00 
0.29 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

For the 1 Month and 8 Months Ended August 31 , 2014 

1 Month Ended 8 Months Ended 
August 31 , 201 4 % August 31 , 2014 % 

Safety supplies 0.00 0.00 395.39 0,01 
Billing Postage 832.04 0 .21 20,017.27 0.64 
Billing Postage 0.00 0.00 960.45 0.03 
BlllJNG CARDS 0.00 0.00 2,223.80 0.07 
Wages - Office 13,564.51 344 134,614.06 4.31 
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Postage 0.00 0.00 479.49 0.02 
Office Supplies 751 .48 0.19 9,066.58 0.29 
Telephone & Utilities - Office 0.00 0.00 7,528.33 0.24 
Bank Charges 1,417.50 0.36 6,472.54 0.21 
Health Insurance 16 ,309.11 4.13 135,357.80 4.33 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 703.80 0.18 5,451 .46 0.17 
Workers Camp 11,057.37 2.80 43,531 .50 1.39 
Life Ins. 130.71 0.03 10,976.35 0.35 
Contract Labor - Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Credit Card Payment Fees 0.00 0.00 1,076.41 0.03 
Legal 0.00 0.00 2 ,125.00 0.07 
Accounting 1,800.00 0.46 14.400.00 0.46 
Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Professional Fees 1,300.00 0.33 2,250.00 0.07 
Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Admin. Fee - Health Insurance Reimb. 1,190.00 0.30 1,190.00 0.04 
Property Insurance 14.000.00 3.55 14,000.00 0.45 
Commissioners Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 2.767.48 0.09 
Commissioner'S Bond 0.00 0.00 712.60 0.02 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioner's Fee 1,000.00 0.25 7.500.00 0 .24 
Railroad Rent/Easements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 1,525.03 0.39 24.883.27 0.80 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 3,404.82 0 .1' 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Training 1,841 .04 0.47 4.517.71 0 .14 
Training 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Advertising 699.68 0.18 699.68 0 .02 
Bad Debt Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Interest & Penalty Notices 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Depreciation Expense 63.382.08 16.06 517.366.64 16.55 
Depreciation Expense 8 ,496.82 2.15 67,974.56 2.17 
Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Payrol l Taxes 5,324.23 1.35 57,668.70 184 
PSC Taxes 0.00 0.00 3.454.09 0 .'1 
Sales Taxes 0.00 0.00 807.05 0 .03 

Res!rided FOf Mal"lagement U5e Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

For the 1 Month and 8 Months Ended August 31 , 2014 

Employer Pension Expense 
Pass Through Payment 
Drug Screening 
Health Care Reimbursements 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Interest Expense - TFB 
Interest Expense· LOC 
Amortization of Premium 
KIA Service Fees 
Interest Expense· KIA 
Interest Expense - Credit Cards 
Interest Expense - Bonds 
Interest Income - Now 
Interest Income 
Bond Interest Credit Income 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net income (Loss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (Loss) 

1 Month Ended 
August 31, 2014 % 

$ 

1,391 .19 0.35 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1,560.66 0.40 

424,023.68 107.41 

(46,222.97) (11 .71) 

(578.28) 0.15 
(2,000.00) 0.51 

(205.02) 0.05 
0.00 0.00 

(7,332.21) 1.66 
0.00 0.00 

(12,091.47) 3.06 
33.94 0.01 

0.00 0.00 
1,876.32 0 .48 

(20,296.72) (5.14) 

(66,519.69) (16.85) 

(66.519.69j !16.851 

Res!ricted For Management Use Only 
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8 Months Ended 
August 31, 2014 

13,518.01 
0.00 
000 

3,462.23 

3.206,510.73 

(223,567.79) 

(5,077.05) 

(17.062.50) 
(1,640.16) 

(3,085.10) 
(98.214.74) 

(721.41) 

(93,738.10) 

260.39 
31 .71 

3,721.58 

(215,525.38) 

(439,093.17) 

$ !439.093.1Zl 

% 

0.43 
0.00 
0.00 
0,1' 

102.56 

(7.15) 

0.16 
0.55 
0.05 
0.10 
3.14 
0.02 
3.00 
0.01 
0.00 
0 .12 

(6 .89) 

(14.04) 

\14.(4) 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - SEWER 

For the 1 Month and 8 Months Ended August 31, 2014 

Sales 
Metered Sales· Residential Sewer $ 

Metered Sales· Business Sewer 
Less Returns & Allowances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Chemicals - Sewer 
Contract labor 
Chemicals 
Sewer Supplies 
LA8-SEVVER 
Lab SeNices 
Supplies 
Wages - Sewer 
Utilities - Sewer 
Fuel- WJVrp 
Uniform Rental 
Vehicle Repairs 
Utilities 
Repairs 
Repairs-Sewer 
Uniforms - Sewer 
Health Insurance -Sewer 
Health Insurance 
Property Insurance 
Advertising 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (loss) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Grant Income (Dept of Transportation) 
Grant Income (Dept. of Transportation) 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (loss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (loss) 

1 Month Ended 
August 31 , 2014 % 

S 

15,119.98 3.83 
1,854.42 0.47 

0.00 0.00 

16,974.40 4.30 

16,974.40 4.30 

0.00 0.00 
500.00 0.13 

5,757.92 1.46 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

178.00 0.05 
2,400.00 0.61 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

11.117.08 2.82 
0.00 0.00 

19,953.00 5.05 

(2.978.60) (0.75) 

180,561.35 45,74 
0,00 0.00 

180.561 .35 45.74 

In,582 .75 44.98 

1n,582.75 44.98 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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8 Months Ended 
August 31 , 2014 

S 131,606.85 
" ,979.36 

0.00 

143,586.21 

143,586.21 

0.00 
800.00 

35,063.05 
0.00 
0.00 

1,932.00 
1,540.98 

20,400.00 
7,222.12 

0.00 
6.273.54 

11,870.61 

1.713.72 
5,990.00 
2.200.00 

0.00 
0.00 

1,058.80 
11,829.68 

0.00 

107,894.50 

35.69 1.71 

386,976.94 
103.170.84 

490,147.78 

525.839.49 

$ 525.839.49 

% 

4.21 

0.38 
0.00 

4.59 

4.59 

0.00 
0.03 
1,12 

0.00 
0.00 
0.06 
0.05 
0.65 
0.23 
0.00 
0.20 
0.38 
0.05 
0.19 
0.07 
0.00 
0.00 
0.03 
0.38 
0.00 

3.45 

1.14 

12.38 
3.30 

15.68 

16.82 

16.82 
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June 20, 2014 

Southern Water & Sewer 
PO Box 610 
McDowell, KY 4 1647 

Attention: Chris Francis 
Subject : Raw Water Pump Inspection Report 

Dear Mr. Francis. 

Layne has disassembled and inspected subject unit and we report the following: 

. .. p .. , ~" .. !O "" 

Motor: IOOhp - Electrical ly ran ok, bearings were very noisy and vibration levels 
exceeded critical levels. Need to bore and bush bottom endbell, replace bearings, 
replace sight glass and oil. Need to top nut and lock washer for bearing mount 
Shop labor and material to make recommended repairs .... . . .. . .. ... ........ . $2.516.00 
Head Assembly: 10" Worthington - Recommend sand blast and painting. can be 
reused. 

Column Assembly: 10" flanged column pipe with 2" tube and 1· 114" lineshaft ­
Flanged column can be reused with exception of bottom piece, will need new (0 adapt 
to new bowl assembly. Recommend sand blast and painting. 2" tube, all needs to be 
replaced due [Q severe pitting and face damage. Lineshaft, needs to be cleaned and 

. reused. 

WATER RESOURCES 

1301 15 EMil.' Sireel.lou:s'o'llie. KY 4D206 I Office: 502.585. 1241 I Fax: 502.585.41 69 I layne.rom 



Bowl Assembly: Aoway 14DOL 3-s1age - Impellers have holes. bowls are worn and 
grooved at impeller seat, shaft is grooved and pitted at bearing journals. Recommend 
replacing with new as'ienlbl~ 

Shop labor and materia] to make recommended repairs ........•••.................... $24,968.00 

Field labor and equipment to pull and set subject unit ................................. $14,365.00 
plus per diems and fuel surcharge. 

Total price .... ..... . .. .............. .. ...... .. .......................... . .. ................... $41.849.00 
plus per diems and fuel surcharge. 

We appreciate this opportunity and welcome any questions or comments you may have. 

Respectfully submitted. 
Layne Chri stensen 

\ . . 
Emily Miesner 
Account Manager 



SOUTHERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT 

PO BOX 610 

MCDOWELL, KY 41647 
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June 23 , 2014 

MICHAEL R. SPEARS, CPA, PSC 
P.O. BOX 1270 

PRESTONSBURG, KY 41653 

Southem Water and Sewer Di strict 
Board of Com missione rs 
Prestonsburg, KY 4 1653 

RE: May 2014 Financ ial Statements 

Dear Commissioner, 

Enclosed you will find your financial statements for the period ended May 31, 2014. In this 
lener I am giving you some pertinent high lights as J see them. 

Balance Sheet as of May 3 I, 20 14 
• Cash in Bank is ($8.399) 
• Restricted Cash is $501,711 
• Accounts Receivable is $1,45 1,841 
• Plant in place is $23,884,77 1 
• Equ ity IS $18.664,192 
• 

Income Statement - for the month ended May 31, 20 14 
• Operating Revenue is $438,445 
• Operatin g Expenses $445,95 1 
• Other Income (Construction Income & Interest) 534,084 
• Other Expense ($20.250) 
• Net Income is $6,327 
• Included in the income is Depreciation ofS 71,879 

I would ask {hat you review the financia ls and if you have questions please feel free to contact 
me at (606) 424·8040. 

Sincerely, 

Michael Spears 



Financial Reports 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of May 31, 2014 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash on Hand $ 4&>.00 
First Guaranty - New (14.281 .53) 
Cash - Community Trust Bank (SV) 5,882.28 
First Guaranty. Solid waste Account 11,408.01 
Accounts Receivable - Water 901 ,321 .58 
Accounts Receivable - Garbage 433,937.31 
Accounts Receivable - Sewer 116,581 .99 
NR - COSO Grant 5,000.00 
Provision for Uncollectible Accounts (214,253.65) 
Malerials and Supplies 60,018.00 
KIA Escrow - New 133,579.62 
KIA R & M Reserve - New 49,667.15 
KIA R & M Reserve #3 - New 21 ,728.18 
First Guaranty - RO Account 904.93 
RD Depreciation Reserve Acct 54,075.48 
RD Escrow Acct 94,449.53 
1st Guaranty - fEMA Re:mbursements 24,640.87 
FOB - Rural Development Construction 24,420.27 
FOB - Floyd County Bond Payment 6,275.49 
FGB - RD Sinking Fund (New) 16.222.02 
Cash - Pride on the River 1,nS.26 
Insurance Escrow Account 303.00 
KIA R & M RESERVE A04-06 19,595,00 
Construction Account 27,633,29 
FGB - Customer Deposit ACCXlunt 11 , 385, 1~ 

FGB - Health Care Reimbursement 3,699.43 

Total Current Assets 1,796,379,25 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
Utility Plant 32,609,522.18 
Utility Plant 1,766,340.49 
Utility Plant Sewer 4.094,426.86 
Construction in Progress 1,179,310.40 
CIP - Pride on the River 3,236,588.13 

Less: Accumulated Depreciation (19,OOt ,417.5O) 

Net Property and Equipment 23.884 ,no.56 

OTHER ASSETS 
Prepaid Interest 98,409.92 
Accumulated Amortization (30,548.0D 

Total Other Assets 67,861 .85 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 25,749,011 .66 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of May 31 , 2014 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 

CURRENT LfABIUnES 
Accounts Payable 
AiP - CIP 
Unearned Tap Fees 
AJP - First Bank Credit Card (Dean) 
Unearned Tap Fees - Sewer 
NIP - FGB LOC 
First Guaranty - Office Building 
NIP - fiRST GUARANTY (TRUCKS) 
Customer Deposits 
PRIDE ON THE RIVER TAP FEE 
Customer Deposits - Sewer 
Accrued Feci WTH 
Accrued Ky fflH 
Accrued KUIIFUTA 
Accrued School Tax 
Accrued Sales Tax 
Garnishee 
Accrued 401-k 
Accrued Vacation/Sick Pay 
Accrued Interest - KIA J!I 
Accrued Interest - Bonds 
Accrued Interest - New Bond 
Accrued Interest - Sandy Valley Bond 
Accrued Interest - Build America Bond 
AlP _ Solid Waste 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
NIP - KIA I 
NIP _ KIA III 

Bonds Payable 
NiP - KIA A-04-06 
Bonds Payable (New) 
RO Note - Sandy Valley 589573 
USDA (530,000) 

Total Long-Tenn Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

CAPITAL 
Invested in Capital Assets 
Restricted for Capital Projects 
Restricted for Maintenance 
Restricted for Debt Services 
Unrestricted Net Assets 
Restricted for Deposits 

s 132, 170,54 

9,080.38 

11 ,205.00 

2,505.32 

90.195.00 
241 ,000.00 

59,642.59 

50,333.50 
162,138.96 

250.00 
70,00 

7.SSI .n 
4.640.32 
1,459,16 

150.10 

792.18 

320.30 
2,146.10 

69,958.41 
40,697,17 
44,415.00 

3,844.50 
11 ,663.28 

954,85 
393,025 .• 3 

1.341.139.81 

644.428.40 
1,634.000.67 
2,193,000.00 

40,779,34 
202.000.00 
524,471 .00 
505.000.00 

5.743,679.41 

7,084.819.22 

16,206,165.00 
26.439,00 
60,767.00 

136,874.00 
231,689.16 
132,884.00 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of May 31, 2014 

Current Earnings 
Retained Earnings 

Total Stockholders' Equity 

TOTAL UABIUTIES AND 
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 

16,475.93 

1 ,852,878,35 

18,664,192,44 

S 25,749,011 ,66 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 

Sales 
Metered Sales - Residential 
Metered Sales - Business 
Metered Sales - Residential Sewer 
Metered Sales - Business Sewer 
Sales for Resale 
Penalties 
Meter Service 
Other Income 
Garbage Sales Revenue 
M~cellaneous Income 

less Retums & Allowances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Solid Waste Payments 
Water Purchases 
Management Fees 
Contract labor - Water 
Operations labor - Pumping 
Chemicals - Sewer 
Contract labor 
Chemicals 
Fuel for Power Production 
Supplies - Pumping 
Repairs - Pumping 
TelephOfie & Utilities - Pumping 
lab Services 
Chemicals 
Fuel 
Sewer Supplies 
lawn Service 
Power-WTP 
LAB-SEVVER 
lab Services 
Supplies 
Fuel 
Supplies 
Natural Gas-WTP 
Operations labor - T & 0 
Wages - Sewer 
Wages - Sewer 
Unifiorm Rental - T & 0 
Supplies - T & 0 

Month and 5 Months Ended May 31 , 2014 

S 

1 Month Ended 
May 31, 2014 % 

31 1.956.02 71 .15 
9,020.91 2.06 

19,516.60 4.45 
1.740.00 0'"' 
5,696.44 1.30 
6,052.38 1.38 
2,840.00 0.65 
2,050.00 0.47 

79,565.42 18.15 
7.41 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

438,445.18 100.00 

438,445.18 100.00 

77, 178.45 17.60 
48,462.77 11.05 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

8,797.35 2.01 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

5,000.00 1.14 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

15.493.52 '.53 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 000 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

65,034.74 14.83 
3,600.00 0.82 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

14,155.31 3.23 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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5 Months Ended 
May 31 , 2014 

S 1,365,554.92 
42,609.55 
84,632.29 

7,291 .04 
24.238.82 
39,218.89 
10,710.00 
6,975.32 

399.587.92 
7.41 

0.00 

1.980,826.16 

1,980.826.16 

387,600.28 
225,988.52 

0.00 
0.00 

31 ,909.31 
0.00 
0.00 

18,511.23 
0.00 

17.00 
9,302.28 

0.00 
0.00 

33,348.38 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

11 .603.60 
0.00 

1,932.00 
1.362.98 

0.00 
0.00 

3.867.C16 
2n,670.02 

13,200.00 
0.00 

1,000.00 
64,535.44 

% 

68.94 
2.15 
4.27 
0.37 
1.22 
1.98 
054 
035 
20.17 
000 
0.00 

100.00 

100.00 

19.57 
11 .41 
0.00 
0.00 
1.61 
0.00 
0.00 
0.93 
0.00 
0.00 
0.47 
000 
0.00 
1.68 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0.59 
0.00 
0.10 
0.07 
0.00 
0.00 
0.20 
14.02 
0.67 
0.00 
0,05 ,,. 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 5 Months Ended May 31, 2014 

1 Month Ended 5 Months Ended 
May 31 , 2014 % May 31, 2014 % 

Vehicle Repairs - T & 0 224.72 0,05 7.549.89 0.38 
UtiHties - T & D 29.690.82 6.77 140,601 .37 7.10 
Repairs Pump - T & 0 5,000.00 1.14 33,000.00 1.67 
Uniform Rental - T & 0 0.00 0.00 1.890.47 0.10 
Vehicle Repairs - T & D 2,909.84 066 9,835.93 0.50 
Repairs - T & 0 0.00 0.00 6,288.28 0.32 
Fuel-Gasoline 15,566.38 3.55 75,492.37 3.81 
Lab Services - Distribution 0.00 0.00 13,461 .70 0.68 
Lawn Service - Distribution 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Utilities - Sewer 0.00 0.00 2,864.15 0.14 
Fuel- WNTP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Uniform Rental 3,226.28 0.74 5,926.73 0.30 
Vehicle Repairs 0.00 0.00 9,241.78 0.47 
Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Lawn Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Repairs 500.00 0.11 3.740.00 0.19 
Truck Lease 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Equip. Rental 2,000.00 0.46 8,000.00 0.40 
Repairs-Sewer 0.00 0.00 2.200.00 0.11 
Safety supplies 0.00 0.00 395.39 0.02 
Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Safety Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Uniforms - Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Billing Postage 2,691 .12 0.61 11 ,609.64 0.59 
Billing Postage 0.00 0.00 960.45 0.05 
BILLING CARDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Wages - Office 23,140.59 5.28 87,912.94 4.44 
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Postage 185.86 0.04 241.48 0.01 
Office Supplies 1,212.67 0.28 7,378.57 0.37 
Telephone & Utilities· Office 0.00 0.00 7,350.35 0.37 
Bank Charges 1,171 .16 0.27 3,355.70 0.17 
Health Insurance 21 ,821 .40 4.98 91 ,356.05 4.61 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 693.82 0.16 3,340.06 0.17 
Workers Comp 5.412.36 1.23 21,649.44 1.09 
Ufe Ins. 1.28 0.00 7.757.32 0.39 
Contract Labor - Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Credit Card Payment Fees 0.00 0.00 147.00 0.Q1 
Health Insurance -Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Health Insurance 264.70 0.06 794.10 0.04 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Worker's Compensation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Health Insurance - Sewer 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Property Insurance 712.60 0.16 712.60 0.04 
Legal 125.00 0.Q3 2,125.00 0.11 
Accounting 3,600.00 0.82 9,000.00 0.45 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
5 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 5 Months Ended May 31 , 2014 

, Month Ended 5 Months Ended 
May 31 , 2014 % May 31 , 2014 % 

Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Professional Fees 450.00 0.10 450,00 0.02 
Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Convnissioners Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bonds 1,876.73 0.43 2,767.48 0.14 
Commissioner's Bond 0.00 0.00 712.60 0.04 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioner's Fee 1,000.00 0.23 4,500,00 0,23 
Railroad RentlEasements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 813.79 0.19 16,643.33 0.84 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 1,223.06 0.28 3,404.82 0.17 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Training 0.00 0.00 1,841 .67 0.09 
Training 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bad Debt Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Interest & Penalty Notices 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Depreciation Expense 63,382.08 14.46 327,220.40 16.52 
Depredation Expense 8,496.82 1.94 42,484.10 2.14 
Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Payroll Taxes 8,404.79 1.92 41 ,259.93 2.08 
PSC Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Sales Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Employer Pension Expense 2,203.23 0.50 9,040.47 0." 
Pass Through Payment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Drug Screening 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Health Care Reimbursements 228.00 0.05 1,:WO.57 0.97 

Total Operating Expenses 445,951 .24 101 .71 2,109,658.23 105.50 

Operating Income (Loss) (7,506.06) (1.11) (128.832.07) (6.50) 

O the r Inco me (Expense ) 
Interest Expense - TFB (621 .76) 0.14 (3,297.81) 0.17 
Amortization of Premium (205.02) 0.05 (1,025.10) 0.05 
tnterest Expense - KIA (7,332.21) 1.67 (38,040.02) 1.92 
Interest Expense - Credit Cards 0.00 0.00 (721 .41 ) 0.04 
Interest Expense - Bonds (12,091 .47) 2.76 (57,463.69) 2.90 
Interest Income - Now 35.10 0.01 155.SO 0.01 
Interest Income 0.00 0.00 28.81 0.00 
Grant Income (Dept of Transportation) 34,048.90 7.77 142,500.88 7.19 
Grant Income (Dept. of Transportation) 0.00 0.00 103,170.84 5.21 

Restricted FOt Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 5 Months Ended May 31, 2014 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (Loss) S 

1 Month Ended 
May 31 , 2014 % 

13,833.54 3.16 

6,327.48 1.44 

6.321.48 '44 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
7 

5 Months Ended 
May 31, 2014 

145,308.00 

16.475.93 

$ 16.475.93 

% 

7.34 

0.83 

0.83 



Southern Water and Sewer District 

For the 1 

Sales 
Metered Sales ~ Residential 
Metered Sales - Business 
Sales for Resale 
Penalties 
Meter Service 
Other Income 
Garbage Sales Revenue 
Miscellaneous Income 

Less Returns & Allowances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Solid Waste Payments 
Water Purchases 
Management Fees 
Contract Labor· Water 
Operations Labor - Pumping 
Fuel for Power Production 
Supplies. Pumping 
Repairs + Pumping 
Telephone & Utilities - Pumping 
l ab Services 
Chemicals 
Fuel 
lawn Service 
Power-WTP 
Supplies 
Natural Gas-WTP 
Operations labor - T & 0 
Unifiorm Rental - T & 0 
Supplies - T & D 
Vehicle Repairs - T & 0 
Utilities - T & D 
Repairs Pump - T & 0 
Uniform Rental - T & D 
Vehicle Repairs - T & D 
Repairs - T & D 
Fuel-Gasoline 
l ab Services - Distribution 
Lawn Service - Distribution 
Truck Lease 
Equip. Rental 
Safety supplies 

INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 
Month and 5 Months Ended May 31, 2014 

S 

1 Month Ended 
May 31 , 2014 % 

311,956.02 71 .15 
9,020.91 206 
5,696.44 1.30 
6,052.38 1.38 
2,840.00 0.65 
2,050.00 0.47 

79,565.42 18.15 
7.41 0.00 
000 0.00 

417,188.58 95.15 

417,188.58 95.15 

77,178.45 17.60 
48,462.77 11 .05 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

8,797.35 2.01 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

5,000.00 1.14 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

15,493.52 3.53 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
000 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

65,034.74 14.83 
0.00 0.00 

14,155.31 3.23 
224.72 0.05 

29,690.82 6.77 
5,000.00 1.14 

0.00 0.00 
2,909.84 066 

0.00 0.00 
15,566.38 3.55 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

2,000.00 OAS 
0.00 0.00 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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5 Months Ended 
May 31 , 2014 

S 1.365,554.92 
42,609.55 

24,238.82 
39.218.69 
10,710.00 
6,975.32 

399.587.92 
7.41 

0.00 

1,888,902.83 

1,888,902.83 

387,600.28 
225.988.52 

0.00 
0.00 

31,909.31 

0.00 

17.00 
9.302.28 

0.00 
0.00 

33,348.38 
0.00 
0.00 

11,603.60 

0.00 
3,867.06 

277,670.02 
1,000.00 

64.535.44 
7,549.89 

140,601.37 
33,000.00 

1,890.47 
9,835.93 
6,288.28 

75,492.37 
13,461.70 

0.00 

0.00 
8.000.00 

395.39 

% 

6894 
2.15 

122 
1.98 

0.54 
0.35 

20.17 
0.00 
0.00 

95.36 

95.36 

19.57 
11.41 

000 
0.00 
1.61 

0.00 

0.00 
0.47 
0.00 
0.00 
1.68 
0.00 
0.00 
0.59 

0.00 
0.20 
14.02 
0.05 
326 
0.38 
7.10 
1.67 
0.10 
0.50 
0.32 
3.81 
0.68 
0.00 
0.00 

0.40 
0.02 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

For the 1 Month and 5 Months Ended May 31 , 2014 

1 Month Ended 5 Months Ended 
May 31, 2014 % May 31 , 2014 % 

Billing Postage 2,691 .12 0.61 11 ,609.64 0.59 
Billing Postage 0.00 0.00 960.45 0.05 
BILLING CARDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Wages. Office 23.140.59 5.28 87,912.94 4.44 
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Postage 185.86 004 241 .48 0.01 
Office Supplies 1.212.67 0.28 n76.57 0.37 
Telephone & Utilities· Office 0.00 0.00 7,350.35 0.37 
Bank Charges 1,171 .16 0.27 3,355.70 0.17 
Health Insurance 21,821.40 4.98 91,356.05 4.61 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Denial Insurance 693.82 0.16 3,340.06 0.17 
Workers Comp 5,412.36 1.23 21 ,649.44 1 09 
life Ins 1.28 0.00 7,757.32 0.39 
Contract Labor· Administration 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Credit Card Payment Fees 0.00 0.00 147.00 0.01 
Legal 125.00 0.03 2.125.00 0.11 
Accountmg 3,600.00 0.82 9,000.00 0.45 
Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 
Professional Fees 450,00 0.10 450.00 0.02 
Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioners Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bonds 1,876.73 0.43 2,767.43 0.14 
CommisSIOner's Bond 0.00 0.00 712.60 0.04 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
CommiSSIOner's Fee 1,000.00 0.23 4,500.00 0.23 
Railroad RentiEasemems 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 813.79 0.19 16.843.33 0.84 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Mlsc Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 1.223.06 0.28 3.404.82 0.17 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Training 0.00 000 1,841 .67 0.09 
Tralntng 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
AdvertiSing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bad Debt Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Interest & Penalty Notices 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
DepreCla~on Expense 63,382.08 14.46 327,220.40 16.52 
Depreciation Expense 8.496.82 194 42,484.10 2.14 
Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Payroll Taxes 8,404.79 1.92 41.259.93 2.08 
PSC Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Sales Taxes 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 
Employer Pension Expense 2,203.23 0.50 9,040.47 0.46 
Pass Through Payment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Reslficted For Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

For the 1 Month and 5 Months Ended May 31, 2014 

Drug Screening 
Health Care Reimbursements 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Interest Expense - TFB 
Amortization of Premium 
Interest Expense - KIA 
Interest Expense - Credit Cards 
Interest Expense - Bonds 
Interest Income - Now 
Interest Income 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (Loss) S 

1 Month Ended 
May 31, 2014 % 

0.00 0.00 
228.00 0.05 

437,647.66 99.82 

(20,459.08) (4.6D 

(621.76) 0 .14 
(205.Q2) OOS 

(7,332.21) 1.67 
0.00 0.00 

(12.091.47) 2.76 
35,10 0.01 

0.00 0.00 

(20,215.36) (4.61 ) 

(40,674.44) (9.28) 

140.674.44) 19.281 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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5 Months Ended 
May 31 , 2014 

0.00 
1,300.57 

2,049,166.66 

(160,263.83) 

(3,297.81 ) 

(1,025,10) 
(38,040.02) 

(721.41) 
(57,483.69) 

155,SO 
28.81 

(l00,363.n) 

(260,627.55) 

S (260.627.551 

% 

0.00 
0.07 

103.45 

(8.09) 

0.17 

0.05 
1.92 
0 .... 
2.90 
0.Q1 
0.00 

(s.on 

(13.16) 

(13.161 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - SEWER 

For the 1 Month and 5 Months Ended May 31, 2014 

Sales 
Metered Sales - Residential Sewer S 
Metered Sales - Business Sewer 

Less Returns & Allowances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Chemicals· Sewer 
Chemicals 
Sewer Supplies 
LAB-SEWER 
Lab Services 
Supplies 
Wages - Sewer 
Utilities· Sewer 
Fuel- WNTP 
Uniform Rental 
Vehicle Repairs 
Utilities 
Repairs 
Repairs-Sewer 
Uniforms - Sewer 
Health Insurance -Sewer 
Health Insurance 
Advertis ing 

Total Operating Expenses 

OperatIng Income (Loss) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Grant Income (Dept of Transportabon) 
Grant Income (Dept. of Transportation) 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (Loss) S 

1 Month Ended 
May 31, 2014 % 

19,516,60 4.45 

1,740.00 0.40 
0.00 0.00 

21 ,256.60 4.85 

21 ,256.60 4.85 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

3,600.00 0.82 
0.00 000 
0.00 0.00 

3,226.28 0.74 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

500.00 0," 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

254.70 0.06 
0.00 0.00 

7 .590.98 1.73 

13.665.62 3 .12 

34.048.90 7.77 
0.00 0 .00 

34,048.90 7.77 

47.714.52 10.88 

47.714.52 10.88 
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5 Months Ended 
May 31 , 2014 

S 84,632.29 

7.291 .04 
0.00 

91 ,923.33 

91,923.33 

0.00 
18,511.23 

0.00 
0.00 

1.932.00 
1,362.98 

13,200.00 

2.864.15 
0.00 

5,92S.73 
9.247.78 

0.00 
3.740.00 
2.200.00 

0.00 
0.00 

794.10 
0.00 

59.n8.97 

32.144.36 

142.500.88 
103.170.84 

245.671 .72 

277.816.08 

S 277,816.08 

% 

4.27 
0.37 
0.00 

4.64 

4.64 

0.00 
0.93 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .10 
0.07 
0.67 
0.14 

0.00 
0.30 
0 .47 

0.00 
0.19 
0,1' 
0.00 
0.00 
0.04 
0.00 

3.02 

1.62 

7.19 
5.21 

12.40 

14.03 

14.03 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of April 30, 2014 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash on Hand S 460.00 
First Guaranty - New (83.56) 
Cash· Community Trust Bank (SV) 16,320.93 
First Guaranty - Solid Waste Account 11 ,307.32 
Accounts Receivable - Water 815,089.69 
Accounts Receivable - Garbage 431,455.52 
Accounts Receivable - Sewer 110,313.11 
AlR - COSG Grant 5,000.00 
ProviSion for Uncollectible Accounts (214.253.65) 
Materials and Supplies 60,018.00 
KIA Escrow - New 74,071 .71 
KIA R & M Reserve - New 48,362.96 
KIA R & M Reserve #3 - New 46.424.37 
Firsl Guaranty - RD Account 904.85 
RD Depreciation Reserve Acct. 50,405.97 
RD Escrow Acct 78,442.12 
1st Guaranty - FEMA Reimbursements 24,638.78 
FG8 - Rural Development Construction 20,928.63 
FGB· Floyd County Bond Payment 72,931.18 
FGB - RD Sinking Fund (New) 14,520.68 
Cash · Pride on the River 1.725.26 
FEMA • 1976 - DR • KY 4.022.87 
Insurance Escrow Account 308.60 
KIA R & M RESERVE A04-06 18,895.00 
Constructlon Account 79.11 
FG8 - Customer Deposit Account 9.884.23 
FGB • Health Care Reimbursement 3.927.43 

Total CUrrent Assets 1.706.101 .01 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
Util ity Plant 32,613,567.09 
Utility Plant 1,766.340.49 
Utility Plant Sewer 4,094,426,86 
Construction in Progress 1,176.304,83 
CIP - Pride on the River 3,236.588.13 

l ess' Accumulated Depreciation (18,929,538.60) 

Net Property and Equipment 23.957,688.80 

OTH ER ASSETS 
Prepaid Interest 98,409.92 
Accumulated Amortization (30343.05) 

Total Other Assets 68.066.87 

TOTA L ASSETS S 25,731 ,656.68 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of April 30, 2014 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 

CURRENT UABILtTIES 
Accounts Payable 
AlP - CIP 
Unearned Tap Fees 
NP - First Bank Credit Card (Dean) 
Unearned Tap Fees - Sev.-ef 
NIP - FG8 LOC 
First Guaranty - Office Building 
NIP - fiRST GUARANTY (TRUCKS) 
Customer Deposits 
PRIDE ON THE RIVER TAP FEE 
Customer Deposits - Sewer 
Accrued Fica 
Accrued Ky WTH 
Accrued KUllfUTA 
Accrued School Tax 
Accrued Sales Tax 
Garnishee 
Accrued 401-k 
Accrued Vacation/Sid< Pay 
Accrued Interest - KIA III 
Accrued Interest - Bonds 
Accrued Interest - New Bond 
Accrued Interest - Sandy Valley Bond 
Accrued Interest · Build America Bond 
AJP - Solid Waste 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
NIP - KI A I 
NIP - KIA III 
Bonds Payable 
NIP - KIA A.()4.{)6 
Bonds Payable (New) 
RD Note - Sandy Valley 589573 
USDA (530,000) 

Total l ong-Teon liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

CA PITAL 
Invested in Capital Assets 
Restricted for Capital Projects 
Restricted for Maintenance 
Restricted for Debt Services 
Unrestricted Net Assets 

s 143,386.32 
9,080.38 

11 ,205.00 
5,005.32 

90,795.00 
241 ,0CK),00 

61,191 .72 
51 ,969.03 

159,078.96 
250,00 

70.00 
(562.15) 

3,266.53 
881 .35 

99.34 
575.19 
160.15 
(72.24) 

69,958.41 
33,364.96 
35,403.75 

3,065.33 
9,362.23 

954.85 
400.822.88 

1.330,312.31 

644.428.40 
1.634,000.67 
2.193,000.00 

40,n9.34 
202.0CK).00 
524,471 .00 
505,0CK).00 

5.743,679.41 

7.073.991 .72 

16,206,185.00 
26,439.00 
60,767.00 

136,874.00 
231.689.16 

Restricted for Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of April 30, 2014 

Restricted for Deposits 
Current Eamings 
Retained Eamings 

Total Stockholders' Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 

132,884.00 
10,148.45 

1,852.878.35 

18.657,864.96 

$ 25.731.856.68 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 

Sales 
Metered Sales - Residential 
Metered Sales - Business 

Metered Sales - ReSidential Sewer 
Metered Sales - Busmess Sewer 
Sales for Resale 
Penalties 
MeIer Service 
Other Income 
Garbage Sales Revenue 

less Retums & Allowances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Solid Wasle Payments 
Waier Purchases 
Management Fees 
Contract Labor - Water 
Operations Labor - Pumping 
Chemicals - Sewer 
Contract Labor 
Chemicals 
Fuel for Power Producl!on 
Supplies - Pumping 
Repairs· Pumping 
Telephone & Utilities - Pumping 
Lab Services 
Chemicals 
Fuel 
Sewer Supplies 
lawn Service 
Power-WTP 
LAB-SEVv'ER 
lab Services 
Supplies 
Fuel 
Supplies 
Natural Gas·WTP 
Operations labor - T & D 
Wages - Sewer 
Wages - Sewer 
UnifiOfl'n Rental - T & 0 
Supplies - T & 0 
VehiCle Repairs. T & D 

Month and 4 Months Ended April 30, 2014 

S 

1 Month Ended 
April 30, 201 4 % 

205,058.03 63.73 
6 ,573.78 2.04 

13,336.86 4.14 
997.44 0.31 

4,073.36 1.27 
7,494.95 2.33 
3 ,110.00 0.97 
1,300.00 0.'10 

79 ,615.00 24.81 
0.00 0.00 

321 ,759.42 100.00 

321,759.42 100.00 

n,420.55 24.06 
60,242,86 18.72 

000 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

5,408.40 ' .68 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

5,453.90 1.70 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

11,603.60 3.61 
0.00 0.00 

1.932.00 0.60 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1,211 .n 0.38 
48,032.07 14.93 

2 ,400.00 0.75 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

11 ,488.63 3.57 
543.09 0.17 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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4 Months Ended 
April 30, 2014 

$ 1,053,598.90 
33,588.64 
65,115.69 

5,551 .04 
18.542.38 
33.166.51 

7,870.00 
4 ,925.32 

320,022.50 
0.00 

1,542,380.98 

1.542.380.98 

310.421.83 
1n,525,75 

0.00 
0.00 

23.111.96 

0.00 
0.00 

18.511 .23 
0.00 

17.00 
4.302.28 

0.00 
0.00 

17.854.86 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

11 ,603.60 
0.00 

1,932.00 
1,362.98 

0.00 
0.00 

3,867.06 
212,635.28 

9 ,600.00 

0.00 
1,000.00 

50,380.13 
7,325.17 

% 

68.31 
2.18 
4.22 
0.36 

' .20 
2.15 
0.51 
0 .32 
20.75 
0.00 

100.00 

100.00 

20. 13 
11 .51 

0.00 
0.00 

' .50 
0.00 
0.00 

' .20 
0.00 
0.00 
0.28 
0.00 
0.00 
1.16 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .75 
000 
0.13 
0.09 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .25 
13.79 

0 .62 

000 
006 
3.27 
0 .47 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 4 Months Ended April 30, 2014 

1 Month Ended 4 Months Ended 
April 30, 2014 % April 30, 2014 

Utilities - T & 0 32.174.34 10.00 110.910.55 
Repairs Pump - T & 0 000 0.00 28,000.00 
Uniform Rental - T & 0 0.00 0.00 1,890.47 
Vehicle Repairs - T & 0 0.00 000 6,926.09 
Repairs - T & 0 3,546.76 1.10 6.288.28 
Fuel-Gasoline 15,160.43 4.71 59,925.99 
lab Services - Disbibutlon 1,141.55 0.35 13,461.70 
Lawn Service - Distribution 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Utilities - Sewer 0.00 0.00 2,864.15 
Fuel- WNTP 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Uniform Rental 0.00 0.00 2.700.45 
Vehicle Repairs 6,553.54 2.04 9,247.78 
Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 
lawn Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Repairs 0.00 0.00 3,240.00 
Truck lease 0.00 0.00 0.00 
EqUIp. Rental 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 
Repairs-Sewer 2,200.00 0.68 2.200.00 
Safety supplies 0.00 0.00 395.39 
Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Safety Supplies 0.00 000 0.00 
Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Uniforms - Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Billing Postage 900.86 0.28 8,918.52 
Bitllng Postage 0.00 0.00 960.45 
BILLING CARDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Wages - Office 16,127,14 5.01 64,772.35 
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Postage 0.00 0.00 55.62 
Office Supplles 3,010.01 0.94 6,165.90 
Telephone & Ublities - Office 3,216.91 100 7,350,35 
Bank Charges 403.44 0.13 2,184,54 
Health Insurance 17,298.53 538 69,534.65 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 766.65 0.24 2,646,24 
WoM<ers Comp 0.00 0.00 16,237.08 
Life Ins. 3,256.42 1.01 7,756.04 
Contract Labor - Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Credit Card Payment Fees 39.00 0.01 147.00 
Health Insurance -Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Health Insurance 0.00 0.00 529.40 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 
WoM<er's Compensation 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Health Insurance - Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Legal 1,000.00 0.31 2.000.00 
Acc:oun!ing 000 0.00 5,400.00 
Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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% 

7.19 
1.82 
0,12 
0.45 
0.41 

3.89 
0.87 
0.00 
0.19 
0.00 
0.18 
0.60 
0.00 
0.00 
0.21 
0.00 
0.39 
0.14 
0.03 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.58 
0.06 
0.00 
4.20 
0.00 
0.00 
0.40 
0.48 
0.14 
4.51 
0.00 
0.17 
1.05 
0.50 
0.00 
am 
0.00 
0.03 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.13 
0.35 
0.00 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 4 Months Ended April 30, 2014 

Professional Fees 
Legal 
Property Insurance 
Commissioners Bond 
Bonds 
Commissioner's Bond 
Bonds 
Office Repairs 
Commissioner's Fee 
Railroad Rent/Easements 
Misc. Expenses 
Misc. Expenses 
Misc. Expenses 
Travel Reimbursement 
Travel Reimbursement 
Travel Rembursement 
Travel Reimbursement 
Training 
Training 
Advertising 
Bad Debt Expense 
Interest & Penalty Notices 
AdvertiSing 
Depreciation Expense 
Depreciation Expense 
Depreciation Expense 
Payroll Taxes 
PSC Taxes 
Sales Taxes 
Employer Pension Expense 
Pass Through Payment 
Drug Screening 
Health Care Reimbursements 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Interest Expense. TFB 
Amortization of Premium 
Interest Expense - KIA 
Interest Expense - Credit Cards 
Interest Expense - Bonds 
Interest Income - Now 
Interest Income 
Grant Income (Dept of Transportation) 
Grant Income (Dept. of Transportation) 

1 Month Ended 
April 30, 2014 % 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

890.75 0.28 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1,000.00 0.31 
0.00 0.00 

5,878.89 1.83 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 000 

1,217.13 0.38 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1.721 .67 0 54 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 000 
0.00 0.00 

63,382.08 19.70 
8,496.82 2.54 

0.00 0.00 
6,687.16 2.08 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1,586.80 0.49 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1,072.57 0.33 

424.466.32 131 .92 

(102.706.90) (31 .92) 

(651.12) 0.20 
(205.02) 006 

(7 ,332.21) 2,28 
(75.33) 0.02 

(12.091 .47) 3.76 
42.03 0.01 

0.00 0.00 
37.910.47 11 .78 

0.00 0.00 

Restrided For Management Use Only 
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4 Months Ended 
April 30, 2014 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

890.75 
712.60 

0.00 
0.00 

3,500.00 
0.00 

15,829.54 
0.00 
0.00 

2,181 .76 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,841 .67 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

263,838.32 
33,987.28 

0.00 
32.855.14 

0.00 
0.00 

6,837.24 
0.00 
0.00 

1,On.57 

1,663,706.99 

(121,326,01) 

(2,676.05) 
(820.08) 

(30 ,707.81) 
(721.41) 

(45,372.22) 
120.40 
28.81 

108,451,98 
103,170.84 

% 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.06 
0.05 
0.00 
000 
0.23 
0.00 
1.03 

0.00 
0.00 
0.14 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.12 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
17.11 
2.20 
0.00 
2.13 
0.00 
0.00 
0.44 
0.00 
0.00 
0.07 

107.87 

(7.87) 

0,17 
0.05 
1.99 
0.05 
2.94 
0.01 
0.00 
7.03 
6.69 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 4 Months Ended April 30, 2014 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (Loss) S 

1 Month Ended 
April 30, 2014 % 

17,597.35 5A7 

(85,lO9.55) (2f5A5) 

\85.109.551 126-451 

Restricted For Management Use Onty 
7 

4 Months Ended 
April 30, 2014 

131,474.46 

10,148.45 

s 10,1 48.45 

% 

8.52 

0.66 

0.66 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

For the 1 Month and 4 Months Ended April 30, 2014 

Sales 
Metered Sales - Residential S 
Metered Sales - Business 
Sales for Resale 
Penalties 
Meter Service 
Other Income 
Garbage Sales Revenue 

Less Retums & Allowances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Solid Waste Payments 
Water Purchases 
Management Fees 
Contract Labor - Water 
Operations Labor - Pumping 
Fuel for Power Production 
Supplies - Pumping 
Repairn - Pumping 
Telephone & Utilities - Pumping 
lab Services 
Chemicals 
Fuel 
lawn Service 
Power-WTP 
Supplies 
Natural Gas-WTP 
Operations labor - T & D 
Unifiorm Rental - T & D 
Supplies - T & 0 
Vehicle Repairs - T & D 
Utilities - T & D 
Repairs Pump - T & D 
Uniform Rental - T & 0 
Vehicle Repairs - T & 0 
Repairn - T & D 
FueJ-Gasoline 
lab Services - Distribution 
lawn SelVlce - Distribution 
Truck Lease 
Equip Rental 
Safety supplies 
Billing Postage 

1 Month Ended 
April 30, 2014 % 

205,058.03 63.73 
6,573.78 2 .... 
4,073.36 1.27 
7,494.95 2.33 
3,110.00 0.97 
1,300.00 0 .40 

79,815,00 24.81 
0.00 0.00 

307,425.12 95.55 

307,425.12 95.55 

n ,420.55 24.06 
60,242.86 IB.n 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

5,408.40 1.68 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

5.453.90 1.70 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

11 ,603.60 3.61 

0.00 0.00 
1.211 .77 0.38 

48,032.07 14.93 
0.00 0.00 

11 .488.63 3.57 

543.09 0.17 
32.174.34 10.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

3.546.76 1.10 
15,160.43 4 .71 

1.141 .55 0.35 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

900." 0.28 
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4 Months Ended 
April 30, 201 4 

S 1,053,598.90 
33,588.64 
18,542.38 
33,166.51 

7,870.00 
4,925.32 

320,022.50 

0.00 

1,471,714.25 

1,471.714.25 

310,421 .83 
tn,S25.75 

0.00 
0.00 

23,11 1.96 

0.00 
17.00 

4 ,302.28 

0.00 
0.00 

17,854.86 
0.00 
0.00 

11 ,603.60 

0.00 
3,867.06 

212,635.28 
1,000.00 

50.380.13 
7,325.17 

110.910.55 
28,000.00 

1,890.47 
6 ,926.09 
6,288.28 

59,925.99 
13,461 .70 

0.00 
0.00 

6,000.00 
395.39 

8.918.52 

% 

68.31 
2.18 
1.20 
2.15 
0.51 
0.32 
20.75 
0.00 

95.42 

95.42 

20. 13 
, 1.51 

0.00 
0.00 
1.50 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .28 

0.00 
0.00 
1.16 

0.00 
0.00 
0 .75 

0.00 
0.25 
13.79 
0.06 
3.27 

0.47 
7.19 
1.82 
0.12 
0 .45 
0.41 
3.89 
0.87 
0.00 
0.00 
0.39 
0.D3 
0 .58 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

For the 1 Month and 4 Months Ended April 30, 2014 

1 Month Ended 4 Months Ended 
April 30, 2014 % April 30, 2014 % 

Billing Postage 0.00 0.00 960.45 0.06 
BILLING CARDS 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 
Wages - Office 16,127.14 5.01 64,n2.35 4.20 
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Postage 0.00 0.00 55.62 0.00 
Office Supplies 3,010.01 0.94 6,165.90 0.40 
Telephone & Utilities - Office 3,216.91 1.00 7,350.35 0.46 
Bank Charges 403.44 0.13 2,184.54 0.14 
Health Insurance 17,298.53 5.38 69,534.65 4.51 
ShipPing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 766.65 0.24 2,646.24 0.17 
Workers Camp 0.00 0.00 16,237.08 1.05 
Life Ins 3.256.42 1.01 7.756.04 0.50 
Contract Labor - Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Credit Card Payment Fees 39.00 0.01 147.00 0.01 
legal 1,000.00 0.31 2,000.00 0.'3 
Accounting 0.00 0.00 5,400.00 0.35 
Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
l egal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 
Commissioners Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bonds 890.75 0.28 890.75 006 
Commissioner's Bond 0.00 0.00 712.60 O.OS 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioner's Fee 1,000.00 0.31 3,500.00 0.23 
Railroad Rent/Easements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 5,878.89 1.83 15.829.54 1.03 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 1,217.1 3 0.38 2.181 .76 0.14 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Training 1.721 .67 0.54 1,841 .67 0.12 
Training 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Advenisiog 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bad Debt Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Interest & Penalty Notices 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Depreciation Expense 63,382.08 19.70 263.836.32 17.11 
DepreciaUon Expense 8,496.82 2.64 33.987.28 2.20 
Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Payroll Taxes 6,687.16 2.08 32,855.14 2.13 
PSC Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Sales Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Employer Pension Expense 1.586.80 0.49 6,837.24 0.44 
Pass Through Payment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Drug Screening 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

For the 1 Month and 4 Months Ended April 30, 2014 

Health Care Reimbursements 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Imerest Expense - TFB 
Amortization of Premium 
Interest Expense - KIA 
Interest Expense - Credit Cards 
Interest Expense - Bonds 
Interest Income - Now 
Interest Income 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (Loss) S 

1 Month Ended 
April 30, 2014 % 

, 072.57 0.33 

411 .380.78 127.85 

(103.955.66) (32.31) 

(651.12) 0.20 
(205.02) 0.06 

(7 ,332.21) 2.28 
(75.33) 0 .02 

(1 2,091.47) 3.76 
42.03 0.01 

0.00 0.00 

(20,313.12) (6.31) 

(124,268.78) (38.62) 

(124,2£8.781 \38.621 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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4 Months Ended 
April 30, 2014 

1,072.57 

1,611 ,519.00 

(139,804.75) 

(2,676.05) 

(820.08) 

(30,707.81) 

(721.41) 
(45,37222) 

120.40 
28.81 

(80,1 48.36) 

(219,953.111 

s (219,953.111 

% 

0,07 

104.48 

(9.06) 

0.17 
0.05 
1.99 
0.05 
2.94 
0.01 
000 

(5.20) 

(14.26) 

(1 4.26) 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - SEWER 

For the 1 Month and 4 Months Ended April 30, 2014 

Sates 
Metered Sales - Residential Sewer S 
Metered Sates - Business Sewer 

Less Returns & Allowances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Chemicals - Sewer 
Chemicals 
Sewer Supplies 
LAB-SEWER 
Lab Services 
Supplies 
Wages - Sewer 
Utilities - Sewer 
Fuel- WNTP 
Uniform Rental 
Vehicle Repairs 
Utilrties 
Repairs 
Repairs-Sewer 
Uniforms - Sewer 
Health Insurance -Sewer 
Health Insurance 
Advertising 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (l oss) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Grant Income (Dept of Transportation) 
Grant Income (Dept of Transportation) 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes 

Nel Income (loss) S 

1 Month Ended 
April 30, 2014 % 

13,336.86 4.14 

997.44 0.31 
0.00 0.00 

14,334.30 4.45 

14.334.30 4.45 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1,932.00 0.60 
0.00 0.00 

2,400.00 0.75 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

6,553.54 2.04 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

2,200.00 0.68 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

13.085.54 4.07 

1,248.76 0.39 

37,910.47 11.78 
0.00 000 

37,910.47 11 .78 

39,159.23 12.17 

39.159,23 12.17 

Restrk:ted For Management Use Only 
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4 Months Ended 
April 30, 2014 

S 65,115.69 
5 ,551 .04 

0.00 

70.666.73 

70,666.73 

0.00 
18,511 .23 

0.00 
0.00 

1,932.00 
1,362.98 
9,600.00 
2,864.15 

0.00 
2.700.45 
9,247.76 

0.00 
3.240.00 
2,200.00 

0.00 
0.00 

529.40 
0.00 

52,187.99 

18,478.74 

108,451 .98 
103.170.84 

211 ,622.82 

230,101 .56 

S 230,101 .56 

% 

4.22 
0.36 
0.00 

4.58 

4.58 

0.00 
1.20 
0.00 
0.00 
0.13 
0.09 
0.62 
0.19 
0.00 
0.16 
0.60 
0.00 
0.21 
0.14 

0.00 
0.00 
0.03 
0.00 

3.38 

1.20 

7,03 
6 .69 

13.72 

14.92 

14.92 
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g. Default - Th is Agreement assumes that the building project will occur. Once the escrow is 

posted SWSD will proceed with the Project. 

h. Attachment 'A' - Probable Project Cost - The probable project cost summarized in 

Attachment 'A'. The final Project Cost will be based on actua l incurred cost at time of SWSD 

acceptance of completed, in service project. 

i. Attachment '8' - Standard Sew~r Service Agreement The executed standard sewer service 

agreement should be attached to this Agreement. Security deposit is waived. Tap fee is 

waived. 

J 
Gearheart CommGnications: 

(J /k L f-Signature: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Signature: 

Printed Name: 

Title: 

Pe-<-<- l V . b--ea-. 60 r± 
1/1 ~ Yc<:s : d",,,l 

Date:.--,5-"iJ,L-d '-''''-f,b-'.I..J.'f _ _ 

D.te:_=;~I-'/t"-cI'f--/,---1 f,--_ 
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ATTACHMENT "A' 

PRICE 
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ATTAC HMENT "8" 

hcn: inafllT 
~alhl " , 'S[R " lind S\lutlltO! Wal(,( .!Iud StW(1 IlJ!Olri(;l 245 KY BOUIe 6~O McOowel1. KY 41M 7 
hn<:III;,II<'1 IoCll lkd ' ·SIJI'I'1.It: R .. 

WI II, ltt ,\~ rh.' st ' rl'l .1 EN ("I\\1\~ . ('I"'lal .. ~ and 1l1~i rualll' II !:amlary ~\\'C I ~)'~ r C' 1ll fW Ill which lin: 
I t ~". H dt'~I1"~ hl (.blam ~""CI ~rf'\' lcr. and 

WII [RI:AS . Iht SI II' PLI[R'S sM ilary Sf:""t'l system fequire~ II~ iTlSlall:u ion of a prt'Ssurc SC'Wt'1 

"plC.'m 1."""lIlIol1ly kn""ll a~ I ~nndCf pump syslem ("Grinder Pumr'" in o rtl C'! 10 lfanspn n USER'S sewage 
10 Ih,,' St IPPI.U:H"S sa llt\/lry se"'l" S)"5lcm: and 

WI\FRF AS, III<' SI IP PLI ER'S ~nitary sySI.:m IS regula led by Iht- Byla""~ , Rules and Re~u la l ion", 

N wlurh haH' hetn o! hefc aft~1 I,i ll he adopled and Imposed b)' tht S lJPPI.IER , and 

WIIEREAS, Ihe S UPI'LI£N. onl), allow~ ~\\'er ~trvict' 10 a US ER'S propeny Ihrough Iht.' tcmlS 
lind r(',ndltlon, "el (onh b) th., ':WCUIIOfl o f Ihis OiI~rt'en Lt'n l , and 

WIII ,RI AS, 1M US EN. d Ots desir.: 10 conneCI 10 Iht StJPPLlEH 'S sanitary !>C IA .. .: r SYl'IC'lIl 10 
Itr (' 11C ~ewt'r St'1\"CC rWlIllhc SUPPI.I ER : 

NUW , 11 1l:RI: I ORl:. , in c0l1s1<kralion o( Ihr mutual pn:ul1i!\t' s and Co\'('nan!s corJIa ined herein, the 
SI lprl ,l ER and' ISER a}!u'(' a~ t('l1n",~ : 

,\, n fdlld lh<'! ll l1 IIlmalltm lind COn!inual iOIl uf ""alCI and OJ ~ni lll l)' S<.'\\'CI !>Co 'ice II,) Ih., US ER by 
llw SIIPPI.IEH 

;t 1 hr lJS[R all f"c~ 10 ~rant In Ih(' SUPPI.IER, ill' succC'SSt'rs lind as..;igns, a perpetual easement in, 
UI,("I llll.-.,ugh, UndCI ~nd upnn lhe I OCl\'e dcscrihed land, .... ~ Ih thc ri~11I to Cft'ct, construct, ins.lall and 
la) lind thercOiIftcr U.\oC , I,)pC'Tale, inspeCl , rq'Ia ir, nlainta il1 , replace, and rcmo, '\" sanilary sew.;r lines, 
gnndCI pumps, and aWUI1Cnanl fa{' il it ic!>, tOj.;t lhcl wilh the lighl to utiliu i djoining II IK!S belonginl1 
10 Ih~' uSI;r (('If tlL,' purpoloc of LI11;1U~ 10 Cl:rcs~ fr"m the abow described lands 

b 1 hI' Sl lr rU t:R ,111111 1><.' lesp<>lIsible fw Ih~ maimenancr of thaI ponion of Ihe pressul~ ~wel 
("'Ill II", "rll'swlr " 'ILI IC'( ' IIlstalied al the ~ I r« t 10 Ihe waSltwater Ifealmcnl plant ' th t SlIPPLIER 
(\W'lh Ihr plc' sur<" .'onnCtl) The US EH shall be Tl.'spon ~ib lr fOf Ih' l portion (,( [he s.anilary ~ .. wel 
, .. nil .. fn!l' r 11101111 1>11 lhe l iSEN. ,...1..' of Ihe " PIUSUI': connect" il1~lIlJ('d al tht s ll .. et jnciudiliK Ihc 
\!Ilndtr pump Slll l"'11 'I ht' I JSlR ~ hll ll bc l,:sf'I ,nsiblc r"r tht rnain lcmmcc and r.'placemc:n, o f all 
i! rmdCT pump eq uipment used In connection " ilh th~ ' ISER 'S pressurized s('wr r ~>'S ie m ,;cn 'it;c and 
:Ill re.:, Illum ed "I\n' tlSt: H ("..,.~ his grinde r pump ~tatinn and scr ... ic .. line It is OOltd Ihil l Ihc 
i!pndCI pJ,!m!l1 ~1 n>rnt \\Jlh II ~,yn[ \\l rr.llU \' !!uin~1 dO:(<<I" All WllrT!!lly r(Qulil'l ~ art [(QI.I I,,;d 1<' 
hc milled th rough tt!!.' SUPPLIER, 

t' I h., I rSt; H uglt't'. thaI t!.! mamtculIncc alK! I~pai r work un ~a ll i l a r)' ~ewel scn'ltt lilies and grind .... 
pump' \\111 lo,' cnordmaled and pc:nn illc:d Ihrpu}!h tht SUP PI.IEH p rlOl 11' jlC"lrOnllin}! II ny wu,k 
I hl' I I St:l~ .. hall hal. illI \\'\'I\.. J'iC, f{lmlCd II) a "~ ('lIscd ('ontraclor appr,Wt-d b) Ihe Sl rpPI.IF.R 
Thc!'il ' I ' PI ,n~ R ""~'J\n thl' ftll htl(1 l1l"p rnl'(' HI d(ny [h(" u 't' Or "'lId lontract(\! 
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SAN ITARY SEWER USER AGREEMENT NO. 

d. Th~ USER hereby agree:. to conncet to the sanitary sewer system of the SUPPLIER. There is no 
St.:PPLI ER'S tap-on (connect) fee for the sanitary sev.'er system for this project due 10 the project is 
being private fu nded by Gearhean Conmlunicalions. 

e". The US ER agrees to comply with and is bound to and by the S PPU[R'S Utility Bylaw~, Rules 
and Regulations. or which have been or hereafter wi ll be adopted and imposed by the SUPPLIER. 

f. The SU PPLI ER and USER shal l mutually agree on any question." of location of any service lin~ 
connection [ 0 ito; sanilary sewer system. and may shut off services to a USER who allows a 
connec tion or eXtension to be made to such sanitary sewer lines for tlte purpose of supplying sanitary 
~ewer ser.'ice t(1 another L:SE R. 

g 1 he l iSEn 3gree~ thAt the SU PPLIER and its representatives shall have the right 10 enter the 
l ISER 'S propeny to operate and inspect sanitm), sewer serYlce lines and Grinder Pump systems on 
behal f of Ihe USER. aJ> well as to StOp discharge fronl the Grinder Pump in order to prevent 
cClIJlamination of watl.'r.\'ays. 

h The USER agrees Ihal no present or future private septic system will be connected to any sewer 
~r.'ice lme~ ~r.·ed by the SUPPLIER'S lines and. will disconnect from hislher present septic 
~y!'lem prior to connecling to and switching to the SUPPLIER's system and shall eliminate present 
("Ir future cross-connections. in his/her system. The USER also agrees that no storm water connectiQn 
of any kind mav be made to the g nitan' sewer system and shall be punishable bv fine , 

2 The SUP PLIER and USER agree that the Grinder Pump shall be regarded as an integral component of 
the USE R'S ~nll(lry ~t""wcr system and is a par1 of the home plumbing for the Propeny. 

3. The USER agr~s to pay all fees and charges as set fonh by the SUPPLIER as outl ined in the 
SUPPLlF.R's sewer Rate Ordinance and Rules and Regulations and understands the SUPPLIER 'S sewer 
ral~ and or Rules and Regulations may be amended from time to time. A copy of the current Rates are 
aunched 10 this Agreement. 

4. The US .. :R acknowledges and agrees that failurc of USER to pay all costS associated with the operation 
and maintenancc of the Grinder Pump as sel forth in this agreement or the SUPPLIER'S Rates and Rules 
and Regulations or fa ilure of USER to allow the SUPPLIER and its representatives to enler USER'S 
propeny. as ~t forth in Section I.a and I .i!. above. shall be grounds for the disconnection of sanilary sev.'Cr 
sCT\lice 10 the Propeny. 

5. Thi~ Agreement shall be performable in Floyd County. Kentud.-y. which county shall be the exclusive 
place for venue for any d isputes arising under the Agreement. 

tl . An) amendments 10 tins Agreement must be in wri ting and ~igned b~ both the SUPPLIER and the 
L'SER 

7. This Agreement is not ass1gnable by the USER. Upon termination of service to the Propeny, any new 
customer desiring to receive sanitary sewer service from the SUPPLIER shall be required to execute their 
("Iwn ~er\1ce agreement 

8 THE USER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND IIOLD HARMLESS THE SUPPLIER, ITS OFFICERS. 
DIRECTORS. EMP I OY lES OR REPRESENTAT IVES FROM ANY CLAIMS OR DAMAGES 
ASSOCIATED Wln~ OR ARIS ING FROM DESIGN , OPERATION OR MAINTENANCE OF TI1E 
GRINDER PUMP(S). TilE SUPPLIER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS TH E 
USER ITS OFFICERS. DIRECTORS. EMPLOYEES OR REPRESENTATIVES FROM ANY CLAIMS 
OR DAMAGE ASSOCIATED WITH OR ARISING FROM DESIGN . OPERATION. MA INTENCE. 
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SAN ITARY SEWER USER AGREEMENT NO. 

INSl ALLA·I ION. OR ANY OTHER PROCESS EXECUTED BY Tl-IE SUPPLI ER, AND ANY 
DAMAGE TilA'I COUI.D SF CAUSED BY SUCH THE WOULD BE NO FAULT OF THE USER. 

9. For ~ewer grinder systems the Grinder Pump wi ll be powered by USER'S suucture·s electrical system. In 
the event that power service to the Grinder Pump is disrupted. USER shall be responsible for taking 
m~a~ure:. 10 pn~\·t:nllhe backup o f sanitary sewer on the Propeny. 

10_ By :<,gnm~ th iS agreement USER agrees Ihal all infonnation given below is accurate and true and 
wnden-Iands any fa lse information given may result in disconnection of service and an~' balance from the 
USER on a previous accounl must be paid in fu ll before new service-can be conne<: led. 

USER SIGNATURE: 

liSER Signature Dale Eltccuted 

APPUCATIO~ INFOR!\1ATIO~ RI-:OUrRED 

Name: 
Last First Middle 

Spou~, ______ ~ ____ -c~~ ____ __ 
Lasl First Middle 

S S. II 5.5 .• , _________ _ 

Dri\ers Licen~e =: Drivers Licen.<;(! #: __________________ _ 

Employer: Employer: ____________ _ 

Work Phone: ___________ _ Work Phone: ___________ _ 

Mailmg Addr~·ss: ____ _ 

1I0me I'hone: Cdl Phone: ___________ _ 

Service Addrc:-s: __________________________________________________________ _ 

Rent? Own? ______________________ __ 

Landlord 's Name? Address? ____________ __ 
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April 28, 2014 

MICHAEL R. SPEARS, CPA, PSC 
P.O. BOX 1270 

PRESTONSBURG, KY 41653 

Southern Water and Sewer District 
Board of Commissioners 
Prestonsburg, KY 4 1653 

RE: March 2014 Financial Statements 

Dear Commissioner, 

Enclosed you will find your financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2014 . In this 
letter I am giv ing you some pertinent hi ghlights as I see them. 

Balance Sheet as of March 3 I, 20 14 
• Cash in Bank is $11 ,220 
• Restricted Cash is $443,889 
• Accounts Receivable is $1.424, 16 1 
• Plant in place is $23,985,612 
• Equ ity is $1 8,742.975 
• 

Income Statement - for the month ended March 31, 2014 
• Operating Revenue is $340,889 
• Operating Expenses $393,788 
• Other Income (Construction Income & Interest) $52,021 
• Other Expense ($2 I ,228) 
• Net Income is $(22, 106) 
• Included in the loss is Depreciation of$82, 189 

I would ask thai you review the financials and if you have questions please feel free to contact 
me al (606) 424-8040. 

Sincerely, 

Michael Spears 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of March 31, 2014 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash on Hand S 460.00 
First Guaranty - New (6,825.06) 
Cash - Community Trust Bank (SV) 18,045.42 
f irst Guaranty - Solid Waste Account 5,930.75 
Accounts Receivable - Waler 883,281 .60 
Accounts Receivable - Garbage 429,350.85 
Accounts Receivable - Sewer 111,528.76 
AJR - COSG Grant 5,000.00 
Provision for Uncollectible Accounts (214,253.65) 
Materials and Supplies 60,018.00 
KIA Escrow - New 55,566.03 
KIA R & M Reserve _ New 47.059.01 
KIA R & M Reserve #3 - New 45.120.58 
f irst Guaranty - RO Account 904.78 
RD Depreciation Reserve Acct. 46,736.91 
RD Escrow Acct 62.436.02 
1st Guaranty - FEMA Reimbursements 24,636.75 
FGB - Rural Development Construction 20,926.91 
FGB - Floyd County Bond Payment 64.585.37 
FGB - RD Sinking Fund (New) 12,819.52 
Cash - Pride on the River 3.225.26 
FEMA - 1976 - OR - KY 4,022.54 
Insurance Escrow Account 22,808.60 
KIA R & M RESERVE A04.oo 18,195.00 
Construction Account 78.57 
FGB • Customer Deposit Account B,836.20 

Tota l Current Assets 1.730,494.72 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
Utility Plant 32,609,522.1B 
Utility Plant 1,766,340.49 
Utility Plant Sewer 4,094,426,86 
Construction in Progress 1,136,394.36 
CIP • Pride on the River 3.236,58B.13 

Less' Accumulated Depreciation (lB,B57,659.70) 

Net Property a nd Equipment 23.985,612.32 

OTHER ASSETS 
Prepaid Interest 98.409.92 
Accumulated Amortization (30,138.03) 

Total Other Assets 68.271 .89 

TOTAL ASSETS S 25.784,378,93 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
1 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of March 31 , 2014 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable 
AlP· C1P 
Unearned Tap Fees 
AlP • First Bank Credit Card (Dean) 
Unearned Tap Fees - Sewer 
NIP - FG8 LOe 
First Guaranty - Office Building 
NIP - f iRST GUARANTY (TRUCKS) 
Customer Deposits 
PRI DE ON THE RIVER TAP FEE 
Customer Deposits - Sewer 
Accrued f ica 
Accrued Ky VVTH 
Accrued KUIIFUTA 
Accrued School Tax 
Acaued Sales Tax 
GarniShee 
Accrued 40 1-11; 
Accrued Vacation/Sick Pay 
Accrued Interest - KIA III 
Accrued Interest - Bonds 
Acaued Interest - New 8000 
Accrued Interest - Sandy Valley Bond 
Accrued Interest - Build America Bond 
AlP - Solid Waste 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
NIP - KIA I 
NIP - KIA III 
Bonds Payable 
NIP - KIA A-04-06 
Bonds Payable (New) 
RO Note - Sandy Valley 589573 
USDA (530,000) 

Total Long-Tenn liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

CAPITAL 
Invested in Capital Assets 
Restricted for Capital Projects 
Restricted for Maintenance 
Restricted for Debt Services 
Unrestricted Net Assets 
Restricted for Deposits 

s 99,895.38 
9,080,38 

11 ,205.00 
4,890.99 

92,295.00 
241,000.00 
62,733.61 
53,562.24 

157,180.24 
250.00 
70.00 

(146.23) 
2,928.22 
7,204.62 

195.80 
745.84 
320.30 
(72.24) 

69,958.41 
26.032.75 
26.392.50 

2.286.16 
7,061 ,18 

954.85 
421 ,679.81 

1,297,725.01 

644,428.40 
1,634,000.67 
2.193,000.00 

40.n9.34 
202.000.00 
524.471 .00 
505·000·00 

5,743,679.41 

7,041 ,404.42 

16,206,185,00 
26,439.00 
60,767.00 

136.874.00 
231 ,689.16 
132,884.00 

Restricted For Management Use Only , 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of March 31 , 2014 

Current Eaming~ 
Retained Earnings 

Total Stockholders' Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 

95,258.00 
t ,852878.35 

18,742,974,51 

S 25,784,378,93 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
3 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31, 2014 

Sales 
Metered Sales - Residential S 
Metered Sa~s - Business 
Metered Sales - Residential Sewer 
Metered Sales - Business Sewer 
Sales tor Resale 
Penalties 
Meter Service 
Other Income 
Garbage Sales Revenue 

less Retums & AIIa."iances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Solid Waste Payments 
Water Purchases 
Management Fees 
Contract Labor - Water 
Operations Labor - Pumping 
Chemicals - Sewer 
Contract Labor 
Chemicals 
Fuel for Power Production 
Supplies - Pumping 
Repairs - Pumping 
Telephone & Utilities - Pumping 
Lab Services 
Chemicals 
Fuel 
Sewer Supplies 
Lawn SeMce 
Power-WTP 
LAB-SEWER 
Lab Services 
Supplies 
Fuel 
SuppllE!s 
Natural Gas-WTP 
Operations Labor - T & 0 
Wages - Sewer 
Wages - Sewer 
Unitiorm Rental - T & 0 
Supplies - T & 0 
Vehicle Repairs - T & 0 

1 Month Ended 
March 31, 201 4 % 

215,540.30 63.23 
8,087.78 2.37 

14,792.88 4.34 
1,235.44 0.36 
6,698.50 1.97 

11 ,153.33 3.27 
1.960.00 0.57 
1,400.00 0.41 

80,021 .25 23.47 
0.00 0.00 

340,889.48 100.00 

340,889.48 100.00 

77.256.16 22.66 
15,651 .39 4.59 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

5,606.40 1.64 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

5.046.55 1.46 
0.00 0.00 

17.00 0.00 
3.6n.26 1.14 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

6,170.66 2.40 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1,194.97 0.35 
42,906.31 12.59 

2,400.00 0 ,70 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

" .301 .69 3.32 
4,906.18 1.44 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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3 Months Ended 
March 31, 2014 

S 848,540.B7 
27,014.86 

51 ,778.83 
4,553.60 

14,469.02 
25,671 .56 

4,760.00 
3,625.32 

240,207.50 
0.00 

1,220,621 .56 

1 ,220,621 .56 

233,001.28 
117,282,69 

0.00 
0.00 

17,703.56 

0.00 
0.00 

16.511 .23 

0.00 
17.00 

4.302.26 
0.00 
0.00 

12,400.96 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1.362.98 

0.00 
0.00 

2,655.29 
164,603.21 

7 ,200.00 

0.00 
1,000.00 

36,691 .50 
6.762.06 

% 

69.52 
2.21 
4 .24 

0.37 
1.19 
2.10 

0.39 
0.30 
19.68 
0.00 

100.00 

100.00 

19.09 
9.61 
0.00 
0.00 
1.45 

0.00 
0.00 
1.52 
0.00 
0.00 
0.35 
0.00 
0.00 
1.02 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.11 
0.00 
0.00 
0.22 
13.49 
0.59 
0.00 
0.08 
3.19 
0.56 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31, 2014 

1 Month Ended 3 Months Ended 
March 31 , 2014 % March 31 , 2014 

Utilities · T & 0 33.420.37 9.80 78.736.21 
Repairs Pump - T & 0 13,000.00 3.81 28,000.00 
Uniform Rental - T & 0 853.73 0.25 1,890.47 
Vehicle Repairs - T & 0 2,704.97 0.79 6,926.09 
Repairs - T & 0 2.741.52 0.60 2 ,741.52 
Fuel-Gasoline 13,529.58 3.97 44,765.56 
Lab Services - Distribution 6.923.65 2.03 12,320.15 
lawn Service - Distribution 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Utilities - Sewer 0.00 000 2.864.15 
Fuel - VVWTP 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Uniform Rental 1,866.37 0.55 2.700.45 
Vehicle Repairs 243.00 0.Q7 2,694.24 
Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Lawn Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Repairs 0.00 0.00 3,240.00 
Truck Lease 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Equip. Rental 2,000.00 0.59 6,000.00 
Repairs-Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Safety supplies 0.00 0.00 395.39 
Repairs 0.00 000 0.00 
Safety Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Uniforms - Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Billing Postage 5.008.n 1.47 8,017.66 
Billing Postage 0.00 0.00 960.45 
BILLING CARDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Wages - Offi.ce 16,189.36 4.75 48,645.21 
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Postage 0.00 0.00 55.62 
Office Supplies 479.01 0.14 3.155.89 
Telephone & Utilities - Office 1,308.30 0.38 4.133.44 
Bank Charges 475.98 0.14 1.781 .10 
Health Insurance 18,280.36 5.36 52,236.12 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 718.39 0.21 1,879.59 
Wor'Kers Comp 10,824.72 3.18 16,237.08 
Life Ins. 1,601 .78 0.47 4.499.62 
Contract Labor · Administration 000 0.00 0.00 
Credit Card Payment Fees 10.00 0.00 108.00 
Health Insurance -Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Health Insurance 264.70 0.08 529.40 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Wor'Ker's Compensation 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Health Insurance - Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 000 
Legal 1,000.00 0.29 1.000.00 
Accounting 0.00 0.00 5,400.00 
Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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% 

6.45 
2.29 

0.15 
0.57 
0.22 
3.67 
1.01 
0.00 

0.23 
0.00 
0.22 
0.22 
0.00 

0.00 
0.27 

000 
0.49 

0.00 
0.03 
0.00 
0.00 

000 
0.00 
0.66 
008 
0.00 
3.99 
0.00 
0.00 

0.26 
0.34 

0.15 
4.28 
0.00 
0.15 

1.33 
0.37 
0.00 
0.01 

0.00 
0.04 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.08 
044 
0.00 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31, 2014 

1 Month Ended 3 Months Ended 
March 31, 2014 % March 31, 2014 % 

Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Legal 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 
Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioners Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
CommiS$ione~s Bond 0.00 0.00 712.60 006 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 
Office Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioner's Fee 1,000.00 0.29 2,500.00 0.20 
Railroad Rent/Easements 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 
Misc. Expenses 545.00 0.16 9,950.55 0.82 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 964.63 0.08 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Training 120.00 0.04 120,00 0.01 
Training 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Advertising 000 000 0.00 0.00 
Bad Debt Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Interest & Penalty Notices 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 

Advertising 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 
Depredation Expense 63,382.08 18.59 200,456.24 16.42 

Depreciation Expense 6,496.82 2.49 25,490.46 209 
Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
PayrOll Taxes 6.973.42 2.05 26,167.98 2.14 

PSC Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Sales Taxes 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Employer Pension Expense 1,487.44 0.44 5.250.44 0.43 

Pass Through Payment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
DNg Screening 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 

Total Operating Expenses 393.788.11 115.52 1,239,240.67 101.53 

Operating Income (Loss) (52.898.63) (15.52) (18,619.11) (1.53) 

Other Incom e (Expense) 
Interest Expense - TFB (1,520.14) 0.45 (2,024.93) 0.17 

Amortization of Premium (205.02) 0.06 (615.06) 0.05 

Interest Expense - KIA (7,332.21) 2.15 (23,375.60) 1.92 

Interest Expense - Credit Cards (78.93) 0.02 (646.08) 0.05 

Interest Expense - Bonds (1 2.091 .47) 3.55 (33,280.75) 2.73 

Interest Income - NoVl 39.70 0.01 78.37 0.01 

Interest Income 0.00 0.00 28.81 0.00 
Grant Income (Dept of Transportation) 51,980.94 15.25 70,541.51 5.78 

Grant Income (Dept. of Transportation) 0.00 0.00 103,170.84 8.45 

Total Other Income (Expense) 30.792.87 9.03 t13,8n.tt 9.33 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31, 2014 

1 Month Ended 
March 31 , 2014 % 

3 Months Ended 
March 31, 2014 % 

Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes _ _ _ ---"�2"'2".10"5,,.''''') _----'1',,4,,''-) ____ __ -""5".2"'58,,.00"- ___ '".80"'--__ 

Net Income (Loss) ~5~~~~122~.~1O~5.~76~1 _-"I'~.4~':l_I __ .:.5 _ _ _ -"~5.~25~a;);.00~ __ _ '",'8O~ __ 

Restricted For Management Use Only , 



For the 1 

Sales 
Metered Sales - Residential 
Metered Sales - Business 
Sates for Resale 
Penalties 
Meter Service 
Other Income 
Garbage Sales Revenue 

Less Returns & Allowances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Solid Waste Payments 
Water Purchases 
Management Fees 
Contract Labor - Water 
Operations labor - Pumping 
Fuel for Power Production 
Supplies - Pumping 
Repairs - Pumping 
Telephone & Utilities - Pumping 
Lab Services 
Chemicals 
Fuel 
Lawn Service 
Power-WTP 
Supplies 
Natural Gas-WTP 
Operations Labor - T & D 
Unifiorm Rental- T & D 
Supplies - T & 0 
Vehicle Repairs - T & D 
Utilities - T & 0 
Repairs Pump - T & 0 
Uniform Rental - T & 0 
Vehicle Repairs - T & D 
Repairs - T & D 
Fuel-Gasoline 
Lab Services - Distribution 
Lawn Service - Distribution 
Truck Lease 
Equip. Rental 
Safety supplies 
Billing Postage 

Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

Month and 3 Months Ended March 31, 2014 

S 

1 Month Ended 
March 31, 2014 % 

215,540.30 63.23 
8,087.78 2.37 
6,698.50 1.97 

11,153.33 3.27 
1,960.00 0.57 
1,400.00 0,41 

80,021 .25 23.47 
0.00 0.00 

324,861 .16 95.30 

324,861 .1 6 95.30 

77,256.16 22,66 
15.651 .39 4.59 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

5,606.40 1.64 
0.00 0.00 

17.00 0.00 
3,877.28 1.14 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

8 ,170.66 2.40 
000 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1,194.97 0.35 
42,908.31 12.59 

0.00 0.00 
11.301.89 3.32 

4.906.18 1.44 
33,420.37 9.80 
13.000.00 3.81 

853.73 0 .25 
2.704.97 0 .79 
2.741 .52 080 

13,529.58 3.97 
6 .923.65 2.03 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

2.000.00 0.59 
0.00 0.00 

5.008.77 1.47 

Restricted FOf Management Use Only 
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3 Months Ended 
March 31, 2014 

S 848,540.87 
27,014.86 
14,469.02 
25,671 .56 

4.760.00 
3,625.32 

240,207.50 

0.00 

1,164,289.13 

1,164,289.13 

233,001 .28 
117,282.89 

0.00 
0.00 

17,703.56 
000 

17.00 
4 ,302.28 

0.00 
0.00 

12,400.96 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2 ,655.29 
164,603.21 

1,000.00 
38,891 .50 

6,782.08 
78,736.21 
28,000.00 

1.890.47 

6.92s.o9 
2.741.52 

44,765.56 
12.320.15 

0.00 
0.00 

6.000.00 
395.39 

8 ,017.66 

% 

69.52 
2.21 
1.19 
2.10 
0.39 
0.30 
19.68 
000 

95.38 

95.38 

19.09 
9 .61 
0.00 
0.00 
1.45 

0.00 
0.00 
0 .35 
0.00 
0.00 
1.02 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
0.22 
13.49 
0.08 
3.19 

0.56 
6.45 
2.29 
0.15 
0 .57 
0.22 
3.67 
1.01 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .49 

0.03 
0.66 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31, 2014 

1 Month Ended 3 Months Ended 
March 31 , 2014 % March 31, 2014 % 

Billing Postage 0.00 000 960.45 008 
BILLING CARDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Wages - Office 16,189.36 4.75 48,645.21 3.99 
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Postage 0.00 0.00 55.62 0.00 
Office Supplies 479.01 0 .14 3,155.89 026 
Te!ephone & Utilities - Office 1,308.30 038 4,133.44 0.34 
Bank Charges 475.98 0.14 1,781.10 0. 15 
Health Insurance 18,280.36 5.36 52,236.1 2 4.28 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 718.39 0.21 1,879.59 0.15 
Wor1<ers Cemp 10,624.72 3.18 16.237.08 1.33 
Ufe Ins. 1,60t .78 0.47 4,499.62 0.37 
Contract Labor - Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Credit Card Payment Fees 10.00 0.00 108.00 0 .01 
legal 1,000.00 0.29 1,000.00 0.08 
Accounting 0.00 0.00 5,400.00 0.44 
Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioners Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioner's Bond 0.00 0.00 712.60 0.06 
Bond, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioner's Fee 1.000.00 0.29 2.500.00 0 .20 
Railroad Rent/Easemems 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 545.00 0.16 9.950.65 0 .82 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 964.63 0 .08 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Training 120.00 0.04 120.00 0 .01 
Training 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bad Debt Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Interest & Penalty Notices 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Deprecation Expense 63.382.08 18.59 200,456.24 16.42 
Depredation Expense 8.496.82 2.49 25.490.46 2.09 
Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Payroll Taxes 6,973.42 2.05 26. 167.98 2.14 
PSC Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Sales Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Employer Pension Expense 1,487.44 0.44 5.250.44 0.43 
Pass Through Payment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Drug Screening 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

RestriCled For Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31, 2014 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Interest Expense - TFB 
Amortization of Premium 
Interest Expense - KIA 
Interest Expense - Credit Cards 
Interest Expense - Bonds 
Interest Income· Now 
Interest Income 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (Loss) S 

1 Month Ended 
March 31 , 2014 % 

383.965.49 112.64 

(59,104.33) (17.34) 

(1,520.14) 0.45 
(205.02) 0.06 

(7,332.21) 2.15 
(78.93) 0.02 

(12.091 .47) 3.55 
39.70 0 .01 

0.00 0.00 

(21.188.07) (6 .22) 

(80.292.40) (23.55) 

!80,292.4°1 F3.55) 

Resllicted For Management Use Only 
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3 Months Ended 
March 31 , 201 4 

, .200,138.22 

(35,849.09) 

(2,024.93) 

(615.06) 
(23,375.60) 

(646.0B) 
(33.280.75) 

78.37 
28.81 

(59,835.24) 

(95,684.33) 

s 195,684.33l 

% 

98.32 

(2.94) 

0.17 

0.05 
1.92 
0.05 
2.73 

0.01 
0.00 

(4 .90) 

(7.84) 

(7.84) 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - SEWER 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31, 2014 

Sales 
Metered Sales - Residential Sewer S 
Metered Sales - Business Sewer 

Less Returns & Allowances 

Total Sates 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Chemicals - Sewer 
Chemicals 
Sewer Supplies 
LAB-SEVv'ER 
Lab Services 
Supplies 
Wages - Sewer 
Utilities - Sewer 
Fuel -IN'NTP 
Uniform Rental 
Vehicle Repairs 
Utilities 
Repairs 
Repairs-Sewer 
Uniforms - Sewer 
Health Insurance "Sewer 
Health Insurance 
Advertising 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Grant Income (Dept of Transportation) 
Grant Income (Dept of Transportation) 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (Loss) S 

1 Month Ended 
March 31, 2014 % 

14,792.88 4.34 
1,235.44 0.36 

000 0.00 

16,028.32 4.70 

16,028.32 4.70 

0.00 0.00 
5,048.55 1.48 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

2,400.00 0.70 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1,866.37 0.55 
243.00 0.07 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

264.70 008 
000 0.00 

9,822.62 2.88 

6,205.70 1.82 

51,980.94 15.25 
0.00 0.00 

51 ,980.94 15.25 

58,186.64 17.07 

58,185.64 17.07 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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3 Months Ended 
March 31, 2014 

$ 51 ,778.83 
4,553.60 

0.00 

58.332.43 

56.332.43 

0.00 
18.511.23 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,362.98 

7.200.00 
2,864.15 

0.00 
2.700.45 
2,694.24 

000 
3.240.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

529.40 
0.00 

39,102.45 

17,229.98 

70,541 .51 
103,170.84 

173.712.35 

190,942.33 

$ 190,942.33 

% 

4.24 

0.37 
0.00 

4.62 

4.62 

0.00 
1.52 
0.00 
0.00 
000 
0.11 
0.59 
0.23 
0.00 
0.22 
0.22 
0.00 
0.27 
000 
0.00 
0.00 
0.04 
0.00 

3,20 

1.41 

5.78 
8.45 

14.23 

15.64 

15.64 
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SOUTHERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT 

PO BOX 610 

MCDOWELL, KY 41647 

REGULAR CALLED MEETING APRIL 28,2014 @ 5:00 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

APPROVAL OF M INUTES 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

HAROLD SEW ER 

MINNI E/HAROLD 

OTHER 

ADJORN 



April 28, 2014 

MICHAEL R. SPEARS, CPA, PSC 
P.O. BOX 1270 

PRESTONSBURG, KY 41653 

Southern Water and Sewer District 
Board of Comm issioners 
Prestonsburg, KY 41653 

RE: March 20! 4 Financial Statements 

Dear Commiss ioner, 

Enclosed you will find your financial Slatements for the period ended March 3 1, 20 14. In this 
letter I am giving you some pertinent highlights as I see them. 

Balance Sheet as of March 31, 20 14 

• Cash in Bank is $11 ,220 
• Restricted Cash is $443,889 
• Accounts Receivable is $1.424,161 
• Plant in place is $23,985,612 
• Equity is SI8,742,975 

• 
Income Statement - for the month ended March 3 I, 20 14 

• Operati ng Revenue is S340,889 
• Operating Expenses S3 93,788 
• Other Income (Construction Income & Inte rest) S52 ,021 
• Other Expense ($21,228) 
• Nel Income is $(22, I 06) 
• Inc luded in the loss is Deprec iation of$82, 189 

I would ask that you review the fi nancials and if you have questions please feel free to contact 
me at (606) 424-8040. 

Sincerely, 

Michael Spears 



Financial Reports 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of March 31 , 2014 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash on Hand S 460.00 
First Guaranty - New {6,825.06} 
Cash - Community Trust Bank (SV) 18.045.42 
First Guaranty - Solid Waste Account 5,930.75 
Accounts Receivable - Water 883.281 .60 
Accounts Receivable - Garbage 429,350.85 
Accounts Receivable - Sewer 111 ,528.76 
AIR - CO BG Grant 5,000.00 
Provision for Unco!lectible Accounts (214,253.65) 
Materials and Supplies 60,018.00 
KIA Escrow - New 55.566.03 
KIA R & M Reserve - New 47,059.01 
KIA R & M Reserve #3 - New 45.120.58 
First Guaranty - RD Account 904.78 
RD Depreciation Reserve Acct 46.736.91 
RO Escrow Acct 62,436.02 
1st Guaranty. FEMA Reimbursements 24,636.75 
FGB - Rural Development Construction 20,926.91 
FGB • Floyd County Bond Payment 64,585.37 
FGB • RD Sinking Fund (New) 12.819.52 
Cash - Pride on the River 3.225.26 
FEMA - 1976 - DR - KY 4,022.54 
Insurance Escrow Account 22,808.60 
KIA R & M RESERVE A04-06 18,195.00 
Construction Account 78.57 
FGB - Customer Deposit Account 8,836.20 

Total Current Assets 1.730,494.n 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
Utility Plant 32,609.522.18 
Utility Plant 1,766,340.49 
Utility Plant Sewer 4,094,426.86 
Construction in Progress 1,136.394.36 
CIP - Pride on the River 3,236,588.13 

l ess: Aocumulated Depreciation (18,857,659.70) 

Net Property and Equipment 23.985,612.32 

OTHER ASSETS 
Prepaid Interest 98,409.92 
Accumulated Amortization {30,138.03j 

Total Other Assets 68,271.89 

TOTAL ASSETS S 25.784.378.93 

Restricted For Management Use Only , 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of March 31 , 2014 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable 
AiP· CIP 
Unearned Tap Fees 
AiP - First Bank Credit Card (Dean) 
Unearned Tap Fees - Sewer 
NIP - FGB LOC 
First Guaranty - Office Building 
NIP - FIRST GUARANTY (TRUCKS) 
Customer DepoSIts 
PRIDE ON THE RIVER TAP FEE 
Customer Deposits - Sewer 
Accrued Fica 
Accrued Ky WTH 
Accrued KUllfUTA 
A~ School Tax 
Accrued Salas Tax 
Garnishee 
Accrued 401-k 
Accrued Vacation/Sick Pay 
Accrued Interest - KIA III 
Accrued Interest· Bonds 
Accrued Interest - New Bond 
Accrued Interest - Sandy Valley Bond 
Accrued Interest - Build America Bond 
AlP - Solid Waste 

Total CUrrent Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
NIP - KIA I 
NIP - KIA III 
Bonds Payable 
NIP - KIA A.Q4-06 
Bonds Payable (New) 
RD Note - Sandy Valley 589573 
USDA (530,OOO) 

Total l ong-Term Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

CAPITAL 
Invested in Capital Assets 
Restricted for Capital Pro;ects 
Restricted for Maintenance 
Restricted for Debt Services 
Unrestricted Net Assets 
Restricted fur Deposits 

s 99,895.38 
9.080.38 

11 .205.00 
4.890.99 

92,295.00 
241 ,000.00 

62.733.81 
53,582.24 

157.180.24 
250.00 

70.00 
(146.23) 

2.928.22 
7,204.62 

195.80 
745.84 

320.30 
(72.24) 

69,958.41 
26,032.75 
26,392.50 
2,286.16 
7,061.18 

954.85 
421 ,679.81 

1.297,725.01 

644,428.40 
1.634,000.67 
2.193,000.00 

40.n9.34 
202.000.00 
524,471.00 
505000,00 

5,743.679.41 

7.041,404.42 

16,206,185.00 
26,439.00 
60,767.00 

136.874.00 
231,689.16 
132,884.00 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of March 31 , 2014 

Current Earnings 
Retained Earnings 

Total Stockholders' Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 

95,258.00 
1 ,852.878,35 

18,742,974,51 

$ 25,784,378,93 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31, 2014 

Sales 
Metered Sales - Residential S 
Metered Sales - Business 
Metered Sales - Residential Sewer 
Metered Sales - Business Sewer 
Sales for Resale 
Penalties 
Meter Service 
Other Income 
Garbage Sales Revenue 

less Returns & Allowances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profi t 

Operating Expenses 
Solid Waste Payments 
Water Purchases 
Management Fees 
Contract Labor· Water 
Operations Labor - Pumping 
Chemicals· Sewer 
Contract Labor 
Chemicals 
Fuel for Power Production 
Supplies - Pumping 
Repairs· Pumping 
Telephone & Utilities· Pumping 
Lab Services 
Chemicals 
Fuel 
Sewer Supplies 
Lawn SelVlce 
Power·WTP 
LAB-SEVv'ER 
Lab Services 
Supplies 
Fuel 
Supplies 
Natural Gas-WTP 
Operations Labor - T & D 
Wages - Sewer 
Wages - Sewer 
Unifiorrn Rental - T & 0 
Supplies· T & D 
Vehicle Repairs - T & 0 

1 Month Ended 
March 31, 2014 % 

215,540.30 63.23 
8,087.78 2.37 

14,792.88 4.34 
1.235.44 0.36 
6,698.50 1.97 

11,153.33 3.27 
1,960,00 0.57 
1,400.00 OAI 

80,021.25 23.47 
0.00 0.00 

340,889.48 100.00 

340.889.48 100.00 

77,256.1 6 22.66 
15,651 .39 4.59 

0.00 000 
0.00 0.00 

5.606.40 164 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

5,048.55 1.48 
0.00 0.00 

17.00 0.00 
3.877.28 1.14 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

8,170.66 2.40 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
000 000 
0.00 0.00 

1,194.97 0.35 
42,908.31 12.59 

2.400.00 0.70 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

11,301.89 3.32 
4.906.18 1.44 

Restricted For MaMgement Use Only 
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3 Months Ended 
March 31, 2014 

S 848,540.87 
27,014.86 
51 ,778.83 

4,553.60 
14,469.02 
25,671 .56 
4,760.00 
3,625.32 

240.207.50 
0.00 

' .220,621.56 

1,220,621 .56 

233.001.28 
117,282.89 

0.00 
0.00 

17,703.56 
0.00 
0.00 

18.511 23 
0.00 

17.00 

4.302.28 
0.00 
0.00 

12,400.96 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1.362.98 
000 
0.00 

2.655.29 
164,603.21 

7,200.00 
0.00 

1.000.00 
38,891 .50 

6,782.08 

% 

69.52 
2.21 
4.24 

0.37 

1.19 
2.10 
0.39 
0.30 
19.68 
0.00 

100.00 

100.00 

19.09 
9.61 
0.00 
0.00 
1.45 
0.00 
0.00 
1.52 
0.00 
0.00 
035 
0.00 
0.00 
1.02 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.11 
0.00 
000 
022 
13.49 

0.59 
0.00 
OOS 
3.19 
0.56 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31, 2014 

1 Month Ended 3 Months Ended 
March 31 , 2014 % March 31, 2014 

Utilities - T & D 33,420.37 980 78,736.21 
Repairs Pump. T & D 13,000.00 3.81 28,000.00 
Uniform Rental - T & D 853.73 0.25 1,890.47 
Vehide Repairs - T & 0 2,704.97 0.79 6,926.09 
Repairs - T & 0 2.741 .52 0.80 2.741 .52 
Fuel-Gasoline 13,529.58 3.97 44.765.56 
Lab Services - Distribution 6,923.65 2.03 12,320.15 
Lawn Service - Distribution 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Utilities - Sewer 0.00 0.00 2,864.15 
Fuel- WNTP 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Uniform Rental 1,866.37 0.55 2,700.45 
Vehicle Repairs 243.00 0.07 2,694.24 
Utilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Lawn SeNlce 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Repairs 0.00 0.00 3,240.00 
Truck Lease 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Equip. Rental 2,000.00 0.59 6,000.00 
Repairs-Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Safety supplies 0.00 0.00 395.39 
Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Safety Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Uniforms - Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Billing Postage 5,008.77 1.47 8,017.66 
Billing Postage 0.00 0.00 960.45 
BILLING CARDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 
wages - Office 16,189.36 4.75 48.645.21 
Rem 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Postage 0.00 0.00 55.62 
Office Supplies 479.01 0.14 3.155.89 
Telephone & Utilities - Office 1,308.30 0.38 4,133.44 
Bank Charges 475.98 0.14 1,781 .10 
Health Insurance 18,280.36 536 52,236.12 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 718.39 0.21 1,879.59 
Workers Comp 10.824.72 3.18 16.237.08 
life Ins. 1.601 .78 0.47 4.499.62 
Contract Labor - Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Credft Card Payment Fees 10.00 0.00 108.00 
Health Insurance -Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Health Insurance 264.70 0.08 529.40 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Worker's Compensation 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Health Insurance - Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Legal 1,000.00 0.29 1.000.00 
Accounting 0.00 0.00 5.400.00 
Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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% 

6.45 
2,29 
0.15 
0.57 

0.22 
3.67 
1.01 

0.00 
0.23 
0.00 
0.22 
0.22 
0.00 
0.00 
0.27 

0.00 
0.'19 
0.00 
0.03 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
066 
0.08 
0.00 
3.99 
0.00 
0.00 
026 
034 
0.15 
4.28 
0.00 
0.15 
1.33 
0.37 
0.00 
0.01 
0.00 
0.04 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.08 
0.44 
0.00 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31 , 2014 

1 Month Ended 3 Months Ended 
March 31, 2014 % March 31, 2014 % 

Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioners Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioner's Bond 0.00 0.00 712.60 0.06 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioner's Fee 1,000.00 0.29 2.500.00 0.20 
Railroad Rent/Easements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 545.00 0.16 9,950.65 0.82 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 96463 0.08 
Travel Reimbursement 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Training 120.00 0.0< 120.00 0 .01 
Training 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Advertislflg 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bad Debt Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Interest & Penalty Notices 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Depreoation Expense 63,382.08 1a.59 200,456.24 16.42 
Depreciation Expense 8,496.82 2.-<19 25,490.46 2.09 
Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Payroll Taxes 6,973.42 2.05 26,167.98 2.14 
PSG Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 
Sales Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Employer Pension Expense 1,487.44 0.44 5,250.44 0.43 
Pass Through Payment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Drug Screening 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total Operatin g Expenses 393,788.11 115.52 1,239,240.67 101 .53 

Operating Income (Loss) (52.898.63) (15.52) (18.619.11 ) (1 .53) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Interest Expense - TFB (1,520.14) 0 .45 (2 ,024.93) 0. 17 
Amortization of Premium (205.02) 0.06 (615.06) 0.05 
Interest Expense - KIA (7.332.21) 2 .15 (23.315.60) 1.92 
Imerest Expense - Credit Cards (18.93) 0.02 (646.08) 0.05 
Interest Expense - Bonds (12,091.47) 3.55 (33280.75) 2.73 
Interest Income - Now 39.70 0 .0 1 78.31 0 .01 
Interest Income 0.00 0.00 28.81 0.00 
Grant Income (Dept of Transportation) 51 ,980.9<1 15.25 70,541 .51 5.78 
Grant Income (Dept. of Transportation) 0.00 0.00 103,170.84 8.45 

Total Other Income (Expense) 30.792.87 9.03 113.8n.11 933 

Reslrid.ed For Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31 , 2014 

Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (Loss) S 

1 Month Ended 
March 31 , 2014 % 

(22,105.76) (6.48) 

122,105.761 16.481 

Restric:te<j For Management Use Only 
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3 Months Ended 
March 31 , 2014 

95,258.00 

s 95.258.00 

% 

7.80 

7.80 



Southern W ater and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31 , 2014 

Sales 
Metered Sales - Residential S 
Metered Sales - Business 
Sales for Resale 
Penalties 
Meter Service 
Other Income 
Gartlage Sales Revenue 

Less Returns & Allowances 

Total Sales 

G ross Profit 

O perating Expenses 
Solid Waste Payments 
Water Purchases 
Management Fees 
Contract LabOr - Waler 
Operations Labor - Pumping 
Fuel for Power Production 
Supplies - Pumping 
Repaiffi - Pumping 
Telephone & Utilities - Pumping 
Lab Services 
Chemicals 
Fuel 
Lawn Service 
Power-WTP 
Supplies 
Natural Gas-WfP 
Operat ons Labor - T & D 
Unlfiorm Renlal - T & D 
Supplies - T & D 
Vehicle Repaiffi - T & D 
Utilities - T & D 
Repairs Pump - T & D 
Uniform Rental - T & D 
Vehide Repaiffi - T & D 
Repairs - T & D 
Fuel-GasOline 
lab Services - Distribution 
Lawn Service - Distribution 
Truck Lease 
Equip. Rental 
Safety supplies 
Billing Postage 

1 Month Ended 
March 31, 2014 % 

215,540,30 63,23 
8,087.78 2.37 
6,698.50 1.97 

11 ,153.33 3,27 
1,960.00 0.57 
1,400.00 0.41 

80,021.25 23.47 
000 0.00 

324,861 .16 95.30 

324,861 .16 95.30 

n ,256.16 22.66 
15.651 .39 4.59 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

5,606.40 1.64 
0.00 0.00 

17.00 0.00 
3,8n.28 1.14 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

8,170.66 2.40 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1,194.97 0.35 
42,908.31 12.59 

0.00 0.00 
11 ,301 .89 3.32 
4,906.18 1.44 

33.420.37 9.80 
13.000.00 3.81 

853.73 0.25 
2,704.97 0.79 
2,741 .52 0.80 

13,529.58 3,97 
6,923.65 2.03 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

2,000,00 0.59 
0.00 0.00 

5,008.n 1.47 

Restricted For Managemem Use Only 
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3 Months Ended 
March 31, 2014 

S 848,540.87 
27,014.86 
14,469.02 
25,671 .56 

4,760.00 
3,625.32 

240,207,50 
0.00 

1,164,289.13 

1,164,289.13 

233,001 .28 
117,282.89 

0.00 
0.00 

17,703.56 
0.00 

17.00 
4,302.28 

0.00 
0.00 

12,400,96 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,655,29 
164,603.21 

1,000.00 
38,891 .50 

6,782,08 
78,7)6,21 
28,000.00 

1,890.47 
6,926.09 
2,741 .52 

44,765.56 
12,320.15 

0.00 
0.00 

6,000.00 
395.39 

8.017.66 

% 

69.52 
2,21 
1.19 
2.10 
0.39 
0.30 
19,68 
0.00 

95.38 

95,38 

19.09 
9.6 1 
0.00 
0.00 
1.45 
0.00 
0.00 
0.35 
0.00 
0.00 
1.02 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.22 
13.49 
0.08 
3.19 
0.56 
6.45 
2.29 
0.15 
0.57 
0.22 
3.67 
1,01 
0.00 
0.00 
0.49 
0.03 
0.66 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31, 2014 

1 Month Ended 3 Months Ended 
March 31 , 2014 % March 31 , 2014 

Billing Postage 0.00 0.00 960.45 
BILLING CARDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Wages - Office 16.189.36 4.75 48,645.21 
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Postage 0.00 0.00 55.62 
Office Supplies 479.01 0.14 3,155.89 
Telephone & Utilities - Office 1,308.30 0.38 4,133.44 
Bank Charges 475.98 0.14 1,781.10 
Health Insurance 18,280.36 5.36 52,236.12 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 718.39 0.21 1,879.59 
Wor1<ers Camp 10,824.72 3.18 16,237.08 
life Ins. 1,601 .78 0.47 4,499.62 
Contract labor - Administration 0.00 0 00 0.00 
Credit Card Payment Fees 10.00 0.00 108.00 
l egal 1.000.00 0.29 1,000.00 
Accounting 0.00 0.00 5,400.00 
Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioners Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioner's Bond 0.00 0.00 712.60 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioner's Fee 1,000.00 0.29 2.500.00 
Railroad Rent/Easements 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 545.00 0.16 9,950.65 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 964.63 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Training 120.00 0.04 120.00 
Traming 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bad Debt Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Interest & Penalty Notices 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Depreciation Expense 63,382.08 18.59 200,456.24 
Depreciation Expense 8.496.82 2.49 25,490.46 
Depreciation Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Payroll Taxes 6,973.42 2.05 26,167.98 
PSC Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Sales Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Employer Pension Expense 1,487,44 0.44 5,250.44 
Pass Through Payment 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Drug Screening 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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% 

0.08 
0.00 
3.99 
0.00 
0.00 
026 
0.34 
0.15 
4.28 
0.00 
0.15 
1.33 
0.37 
0.00 
0.01 
0.08 
0.44 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.06 
0.00 
0.00 
0.20 
0.00 
0.82 
0.00 
0.00 
0.08 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.01 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
16.42 
209 
0.00 
2.14 
0.00 
0.00 
0.43 
0.00 
0.00 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31, 2014 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (l oss) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Interest Expense - TFB 
Amortization of Premium 
Interest Expense - KIA 
Interest Expense - Credit Cards 
Interest Expense - Bonds 
Interest Income - Now 
Interest Income 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (l oss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (Loss) S 

1 Month Ended 
March 31 , 2014 % 

383,965,49 112.64 

(59. 104.33) (17.34) 

(1,520.14) 0.45 
(20M2) 0.06 

(7,332.21 ) 2.15 
(78.93) 0.02 

(12,091 .47) 3.55 
39.70 0.Q1 

0.00 0.00 

(21 ,188,07) (6.22) 

(80,292.40) (23.55) 

j8Q,292.4Ol 123.5~ 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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3 Months Ended 
March 31, 2014 

1,200,138.22 

(35,849.09) 

(2,024.93) 
(615.06) 

(23,375.60) 
(646.08) 

(33,280.75) 
78.37 
28.81 

(59,835.24) 

(95,684.33) 

s 195,684.331 

% 

98.32 

(2.94) 

0.17 
0.05 
1.92 
0.05 
2.73 
0.01 
0.00 

(4.90) 

(7.84) 

(7.84) 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - SEWER 

For the 1 Month and 3 Months Ended March 31, 2014 

Sales 
Metered Sales - Residential Sewer S 
Metered Sales - Business Sewer 

Less Rerums & Allowances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Ex penses 
Chemicals - Sewer 
Chemicals 
Sewer Supplies 
LAB-SEWER 
Lab Services 
Supplies 
Wages - Sewer 
Utilities - Sewer 
Fuel - WNTP 
Uniform Rental 
Vehicle Repairs 
Utilities 
Repairs 
Repairs-Sewer 
Uniforms - Sewer 
Health Insurance -Sewer 
Health Insurance 
Advertis.ng 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Granllncome (Dept of Transportation) 
Granllncome (Dept. of Transportation) 

Total other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (Loss) 

1 Month Ended 
March 31 , 2014 % 

S 

14,792.88 4.34 
1,235.44 0.36 

0.00 0.00 

16,028.32 4.70 

16,028.32 4.70 

0.00 0.00 
5.048.55 1.48 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

2,400.00 0.70 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1.866.37 0.55 
243.00 0.07 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

264.70 0.08 
0.00 0.00 

9,822.62 2.88 

6,205.70 1.82 

51 ,980.94 15.25 
0.00 0.00 

51 ,980.94 15.25 

58,186.64 17.07 

581'86.64 17.07 

Resbicted For Management Use Only 
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3 Months Ended 
March 31 , 2014 

S 51.778.83 
4,553.60 

0.00 

56.332.43 

56.332.43 

0.00 
18,511.23 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,362.98 

7.200.00 
2,864.15 

0.00 
2,700.45 
2,694.24 

0.00 
3.240.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

529.40 
0.00 

39,102.45 

17.229.98 

70,541 .51 
103.170.84 

173,712.35 

190.942.33 

S 190.942.33 

% 

4.24 
0.37 
0.00 

4.62 

4.62 

0.00 
1.52 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.11 
0.59 
0.23 
0.00 
0.22 
0.22 
0.00 
0.27 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.04 
0.00 

3.20 

1.41 

5.78 
8.45 

14.23 

15.64 

15.64 
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SOUTH ERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT 

PO BOX 610 

MCDOWELL, KY 41647 

REG ULAR CALLED MEETING MARCH 24th @5PM 

AGENDA 

• CALL TO ORD ER 

• APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

• FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

• HAROLD SEWER PROJECT 

• MINNI E TO HAROLD 

• OTHE R 

• ADJOU RN 
~Yla aI!~ 
jcp/-

/lfJhJ 
-J;fo1 
J(/)JI/i l 

8~/ti 



March 24, 2014 

MICHAEL R. SPEARS, CPA, PSC 
P.O. BOX 1270 

PRESTONSBURG, KY 41653 

Southern Water and Sewer District 
Board of Commissioners 
Prestonsburg, K Y 41653 

RE: February 20 14 Financial Statements 

Dear Commissioner, 

Enclosed you wi ll find you r financial statements for the period ended February 28, 2014. In 
this letter 1 am giving you some pertinent high lights as I see them. 

Balance Sheet as of Fcbmary 28, 201 4 
• Cash in Bank is $14,839 
• Restricted Cash is $542,268 
• Accounts Receivable is S\,485,388 
• Plant in p lace is $23,91 4,828 
• Equity is $18,843,093 

• 
Income Statement - fo r the month ended February 28, 20 \4 

• Operating Revenue is $452,326 
• Operating Expenses $419,256 
• Other Income (Constmction Income & Interest) SI03 ,2 10 
• Other Expense ($19,761) 
• Netlncomeis $1 16,519 
• Included in the income is Depreciation of$82,189 

I would ask Ihal you review Ihe finaneials and if you have questions please feel free to contact 
me at (606) 424-8040. 

Sincerely, 

Michael Spears 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of February 28, 2014 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash on Hand S 460.00 
First Guaranty - New (4,610.36) 

Cash - Community Trust Bank (SV) 19,448.98 
First Guaranty - Solid Waste Account 74,636.09 
Accounts Receivable - Water 950,092.33 

Accounts Receivable - Garbage 423,448.51 
Accounts Receivable - Sewer 111 ,847.04 
AIR - COBG Grant 5,000.00 
Provision for Uncollectible Accounts (214,253.65) 
Materials and Supplies 60,01 8.00 
KIA Escrow - New 37,061 .77 
KIA R & M Reserve - New 45,755.05 
KIA R & M Reserve #3 - New 43,816.78 
First Guaranty - RD Account 904.70 
RO Depredation ReseNe Acct. 43,068.03 
RD Escrow Acct 46,431 .20 
1 sl Guaranty - FEMA Reimbursements 24,634.66 
FGB - Rural Development Construction 20.925.13 
FGB - Floyd County Bond Payment 56,240.09 
FGB - RO Sinking Fund (New) 11,118.47 
Cash - Pride on the Rivet 3,225.26 
FEMA - 1976 - DR - KY 4.022.20 
Insurance Escrow Account 14.308.60 
KIA R & M RESERVE A04-06 17,495.00 
Construction Account 9O.75Q.85 
FGB - Customer Deposit Account 7,865.47 

Total Current Assets 1,893,719.20 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
Utility Plant 32,609,522.18 
Utility Plant 1.766.340.49 
Utility Plant Sewer 4,094,426.86 
Construction in Progress 993.731 .12 
CIP • Pride on the River 3.236.588.13 

less: Accumulated Depreciation (18.J§§,180.80) 

Net Pro perty an d Equipment 23,914,821.98 

OTHER ASSETS 
Prepaid Interest 98.409.92 
Accumulated Amortization (29,933.01 ) 

Total Other Assets 68,416.91 

TOTAL ASSETS • 25,8n,024.09 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of February 28, 2014 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable 
AlP· CIP 
Unearned Tap Fees 
AlP • Firsl Bank Credit Card (Gary's) 
AlP - First Bank Credit Card (Dean) 
Unearned Tap Fees - Sewer 
NIP - FG8 LOC 
First Guaranty. Office Building 
NIP - FIR ST GUARANTY (TRUCKS) 
Customer Deposits 
PRIDE ON THE RIVER TAP FEE 
Customer Deposits - Sewer 
Accrued Fica 
Accrued Ky WTH 
ACcrued KUIfFUTA 
Accrued School Tax 
Accrued Sales Tax 
Garnishee 
Accrued 401-k 
Accrued Vacalion/Sick Pay 
Accrued Interest- KIA III 
Accrued Interest - Bonds 
Accrued Interest - New Bond 
Accrued Interest - Sandy Valley Bond 
Accrued Interest - Build America Bond 
AlP - SOlid Wasle 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
NIP - KIA I 
NIP - KIA III 
Bonds Payable 
NIP - KIA A-04-06 
Bonds Payable (New) 
RD Note - Sandy Valley 589573 
USDA (530,000) 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 

Total Liabil ities 

CAPITAL 
Invested in Capital Assets 
Restricted tor Capital Projects 
Restricted for Maintenance 
Restricted for Debt Services 
Unrestricted Net Assets 

$ 178.472.26 
9,080.38 

11,205.00 
3,080.39 
5,114.06 

92.295.00 
241 ,000.00 
63,967.26 
54.635.07 

155,870.24 
250.00 
35.00 

(562.15) 
3,844.70 
6,388.22 

75.82 
817.59 
320.30 
(72.24) 

69,958.41 
18,700.54 
17.381.25 

1,506.99 
4,760.13 

954.85 
429,205.34 

1,368,264.41 

644,428.40 
1.634.000.67 
2.193,000.00 

40.779.34 
202.000.00 
524,471 .00 

__ ~5~O~5,OOO.OO 

5.743,679.41 

7,111 .943.82 

16,206. 185.00 
26,439.00 
60.767.00 

136,874.00 
231 ,689.16 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
BALANCE SHEET 

As of February 28, 2014 

Restricted for Deposits 
Current Earnings 
Retained Earnings 

Total Stockholders' Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 

132,884.00 
117,363.76 

1,852,878.35 

18,765,080.27 

$ 25,877,024.09 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 2 Months Ended February 28, 2014 

Sales 
Metered Sales· Residential 
Metered Sales - Business 
Metered Sales - Residential Sewer 
Metered Sales· Business Sewer 
Sales for Resale 
Penalties 
Meier Service 
Other Income 
Garbage Sales Revenue 

less Returns & Allowances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Sol id Waste Payments 
Water Purchases 
Management Fees 
Contract Labor· Waler 
Operations labor - Pumping 
Chemicals - Sewer 
Contract labor 
Chemicals 
Fuel for Power Production 
Supplies. Pumping 
Repairs. Pumping 
Telephone & Utilities· Pumping 
lab Services 
Chemicals 
Fuel 
Sewer Supplies 
lawn Service 
Power-WTP 
LAB-SEWER 
Lab Services 
Supplies 
Fuel 
Supplies 
Natural Gas-WTP 
Operations Labor· T & 0 
Wages - Sewer 
Wages . Sewer 
Unifionn Rental - T & 0 
Supplies - T & 0 
Vehicle Repairs - T & 0 

1 Month Ended 
February 28, 2014 % 

$ 329,924.47 72.94 
9,329.85 206 

19,848.36 4 .39 
1,359.20 0.30 
2.579.20 0.57 
7,265.71 1.6 1 
1,920.00 0.42 

49.00 0 .01 
80,050,00 17.70 

0 .00 0 .00 

452,325.79 100.00 

452,325.79 100.00 

78,012.96 17.25 
47,978.00 10.61 

0.00 0 .00 
0.00 0.00 

5,738.40 1.27 
0.00 0.00 
0 .00 0 .00 

4,600.60 1.02 
0.00 0 .00 
0.00 0.00 

425.00 0 .09 
0.00 0 .00 
0.00 0 .00 

4,230.30 0.94 
0 .00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1.362.98 0 .30 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0 .00 

1,233.45 0.27 
60.780.72 13.44 

2.400.00 0 .53 
0.00 0 .00 
0 .00 0.00 

12,620.69 2.79 
1,750.90 0.39 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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2 Months Ended 
February 28. 2014 

S 633,000.57 
18,927.08 
36.985.95 

3,318.16 
7,770.52 

14,518,23 
2.800.00 
2.225.32 

160.186.25 
0.00 

879,732.08 

879,732.08 

155,745.12 
101 ,631 .50 

0.00 
0.00 

12,097.16 
0.00 
0.00 

13,462.68 
0.00 
0.00 

425.00 
0.00 
0 .00 

4 ,230.30 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1.362.98 
0.00 
0 .00 

1,460.32 
121 ,694.90 

4,800.00 
0.00 

1,000.00 
27.589.61 

1,875.90 

% 

71 ,95 
2 .15 
4.20 
0.38 
0.88 
1.65 
0.32 
0.25 
18.21 
0.00 

100.00 

100.00 

17.70 
11 .55 
0.00 
0.00 
1.38 
0.00 
0 .00 
1.53 
0.00 
0.00 
0.05 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .48 
0 .00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.1 5 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .17 
13.83 
0.55 
0 .00 
0.11 
3.14 
0.21 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 2 Months Ended February 28, 2014 

1 Month Ended 2 Months Ended 
February 28, 2014 % February 28, 2014 % 

Utilities - T & 0 36 ,080,77 7.98 45,315.84 5.15 
Repairs Pump - T & 0 5,000.00 1.11 15,000.00 1.71 
Uniform Rental - T & 0 0.00 0.00 1,036.74 0.12 
Vehicle Repairs· T & 0 2,932.50 0 .65 4 ,221,12 0.48 
Repairs - T & 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Fuel-Gasoline 17.483.94 3.87 31,235.98 3.55 
lab Services - Distribution 0.00 0.00 5,396.50 0.6 1 
l awn Service - Distribution 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Utilities - Sewer 2.864.15 0.63 2,864.15 0.33 
Fuel- WNTP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Uniform Renlal 834.08 0.18 834.08 0.09 
Vehicle Repairs 2.451.24 0.54 2,451.24 0.28 
Utili ties 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Lawn Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Repairs 0.00 0.00 3,240.00 0.37 
Truck lease 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Equip. Rental 2,000.00 0.44 4,000.00 0.45 
Repairs-Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Safety supplies 395.39 0.09 395.39 0.04 
Repairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Safety Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Uniforms - Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Billing Postage 105.32 0.02 3,008.89 0.34 
Billing Postage 960.45 0.21 960.45 0.1 1 
BILLING CARDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Wages - Office 16.204.79 3.58 32,455.85 3.69 
Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Office Postage 0.00 0.00 55.62 0.01 
Office Supplies 1,373.47 0.30 2.676.88 0.30 
Telephone & Utilities - Office 0.00 0.00 2,825.14 0.32 
Bank Charges 479.44 0 .11 1,305.12 0.15 
Health Insurance 11.559.74 2.56 33,955.76 3.86 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 580.60 0.13 1,161.20 0.13 
Workers Comp 5,412.36 1.20 5.41 2.36 0.62 
Life Ins. 307.00 0.07 2,897.84 0.33 
Contract Labor· Administration 0 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Credit Card Payment Fees 78.00 0.02 98.00 0.Q1 
Health Insurance -Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Health Insurance 264.70 0.06 264.70 0.03 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Worker'S Compensation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
HeaUh Insurance - Sewer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Legal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Accounting 3.600.00 O.BO 5.400.00 0 .61 

Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 2 Months Ended February 28, 2014 

1 Month Ended 2 Months Ended 
February 28, 2014 % February 28, 2014 

Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
legal 0.00 0 .00 0 .00 
Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Commissioners Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bonds 0.00 0 .00 0.00 
Commissioner's Bond 712.60 0.16 712.60 
Bonds 000 0.00 0 .00 
Office Repairs 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Commissioner's Fee 1,000.00 0.22 1,500.00 
Railroad RenUEasements 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 1,858.11 0 .41 9 ,405.65 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 415.85 0.09 964.63 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Travel Reimbursement 000 0.00 0 .00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Training 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Training 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Advertising 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Bad Debt Expense 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Interest & Penalty Notices 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Advertising 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Depreciation Expense 63,382.08 14.01 137.074.16 
Depreciation Expense 8.496.82 1.88 16,993.64 
Depreciation Expense 0.00 0 .00 0.00 
Payroll Taxes 9,464.22 2. 10 19,194.56 
PSC Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Sales Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Employer Pension Expense 1.804.52 0.40 3,763.00 
Pass Through Payment 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Drug Screening 

-~--
0.00 0 .00 0 .00 

Total Operating Expenses 419,256.14 92.69 845.452,56 

Operating Income (Loss) 33,069.65 7.3 1 34,279.52 

O ther Income (Expense) 
Interest Expense - TFB 0.00 0 .00 (504.79) 
Amortization of Premium (205.02) 0 .05 (410.04) 
Interest Expense - KIA (7,332.21) 1.62 (16,043.39) 
Interest Expense - Credit Cards (131.93) 0.03 (567.15) 
Interest Expense. Bonds (1 2,091.47) 2.61 (21 ,189.28) 
Interest Income - Now 38.61 0.0 1 38.67 
Interest Income 0.00 0 .00 28.81 

Grant Income (Dept of Transportation) 0.00 0.00 18,560.57 

Grant Income (Dept. of Transportation) 103,170.84 22.81 103,170.84 

Total Other Income (Expense) 83,448.88 18.45 83,084.24 

Restficted FOf Management Use Only 
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% 

0.00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
0.00 
0.08 
0 .00 
0 .00 
0.17 

0.00 
1.07 
0.00 
0 .00 
0.11 

0.00 
0 .00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
15.58 
1.93 

0.00 
2.18 
0.00 
0.00 
0.43 
0.00 
0 .00 

96,10 

3.90 

0.06 
0.05 
1.82 
0.08 
2.41 

0.00 
0.00 
2.11 

11 .73 

9.44 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT" CONSOLIDATED 

For the 1 Month and 2 Months Ended February 28. 2014 

1 Month Ended 
February 28, 2014 % 

2 Months Ended 
February 28, 2014 % 

Net Income (loss) Before Taxes _ _ _ -",,' 6"'.5"'18"'.530< __ -,'",5",.76,--_____ ''-''"7.'''36'''3".76,,. __ -,'",3.",34,--_ 

Net Income (Loss) 

Restricted Fot Management Use Only 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT" WATER 

For the 1 Month and 2 Months Ended February 28, 2014 

Sa les 
Metered Sates - Residential 
Metered Sales - Business 
Sales for Resale 
Penalties 
Meter Service 
Other Income 
Garbage Sales Revenue 

less Returns & Allowances 

Tota l Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Solid W aste Payments 
Water Purchases 
Management Fees 
Contract l abor - Water 
Operations Labor - Pumping 
Fuel for Power Production 
Supplies - Pumping 
Repairs - Pumping 
Telephone & Utilities - Pumping 
Lab Services 
Chemicals 
Fuel 
Lawn Service 
Power-WTP 
Supplies 
Natural Gas-WTP 
Operations Labor - T & 0 
Unifiorm Rental- T & D 
Supplies - T & D 
Vehicle Repairs - T & D 
Utilities - T & 0 
Repairs Pump - T & 0 
Uniform Rental - T & D 
Vehicte Repairs - T & 0 
Repairs - T & 0 
Fuel-Gasoline 
Lab Services - Distribution 
Lawn Service - Distribution 
Truck Lease 
Equip. Renta! 
Safety supplies 
Billing Postage 

1 Month Ended 
Februa ry 28, 2014 % 

$ 329,924.47 72.94 
9,329.85 2.06 
2.579.20 0.57 
7,265.71 1.61 
1,920.00 0.42 

49.00 0 .01 
80,050.00 17,70 

0.00 0.00 

431 .118.23 95.31 

431,118.23 95.31 

78,012.96 17.25 
47,978.00 10.61 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

5.738.40 1.27 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

425.00 0.09 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

4.230.30 0.94 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

1.233.45 0.27 
60.780.72 13.44 

0.00 0.00 
12.620.69 2.19 

1.750.90 0.39 
36.080.77 7.98 

5,000.00 1.11 
0.00 0.00 

2.932.50 0 .65 
0 .00 0.00 

17.483.94 3.87 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

2.000.00 0.44 
395.39 0.09 
105.32 0.02 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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2 Months Ended 
February 28, 2014 

$ 633,000.57 
18,927.08 
7,770.52 

14,518.23 
2,800.00 
2,225.32 

160,186.25 

0.00 

839,427.97 

839.427.97 

155,745.12 
101,631 .50 

0.00 
0.00 

12.097.16 
0.00 
0.00 

425.00 
0.00 
0.00 

4 .230.30 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,460.32 
121.694.90 

1,000.00 
27.589.61 

1.875.90 
45.3 15.84 
15.000.00 

1.036.74 
4 .221 .12 

0.00 
31.235.98 

5.396.50 
0.00 
0.00 

4.000.00 
395.39 

3.008.89 

% 

71 .95 
2.15 
0.88 
1.65 
0.32 
0.25 
18.21 
0.00 

95.42 

95.42 

17.70 
11.55 
0.00 
0.00 
1.38 
0.00 
0.00 
0.05 
0.00 
0.00 
0.48 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.17 
13.83 
0.11 
3.14 
0 .21 
5.15 
1.71 
0.12 
0.48 
0.00 
3.55 
0.61 
0.00 
0.00 
0.45 
0.04 
0.34 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

For the 1 Month and 2 Months Ended February 28, 2014 

1 Month Ended 2 Months Ended 
February 28, 2014 % February 28. 2014 % 

Billing Postage 960.45 0.21 960.45 O. t 1 

BILLING CARDS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Wages - Office 16,204.79 3.58 32.455.85 3.69 

Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Office Postage 0.00 0.00 55.62 0.01 

Office Supplies 1,373.47 0.30 2,676.88 0.30 
Telephone & Utilities - Office 0.00 0 .00 2 ,825.1" 0.32 

Bank Charges 479.44 0.11 1,305.12 0.15 
Health Insurance 11 ,559.74 2.56 33,955.76 3.86 
Shipping 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Dental Insurance 560.60 0.13 1,161 .20 0.13 
Workers Camp 5,412.36 1.20 5,412.36 0.62 
Ufe Ins. 307.00 0 .07 2.897.84 0.33 
Contract Labor· Administration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Credit Card Payment Fees 78.00 0.02 98.00 0.01 

l egal 0.00 0.00 0 .00 0.00 
Accounting 3,600.00 0.80 5,400.00 0.61 
Engineering 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Professional Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
l egal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioners Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioner's Bond 712,60 0.16 712.60 0.08 
Bonds 0.00 0.00 0 .00 0.00 
Office Repairs 0 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Commissioner's Fee 1.000.00 0 .22 1,500.00 0.17 
Railroad RentlEasements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Misc. Expenses 1.858.11 0.41 9.405.65 1.07 

Misc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
MIsc. Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 415.85 0.09 964.63 0.11 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0 .00 0.00 0.00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Travel Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Training 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Training 0.00 0 .00 0 .00 0.00 
Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Bad Debt Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Interest & Penalty Notices 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Depreciation Expense 63.382.08 14.01 137,074.16 15.58 

Depreciation Expense 8,496.82 1.88 16,993.64 1.93 
Depreciation Expense 0.00 0 .00 0.00 0.00 
Payroll Taxes 9,484.22 2 .10 19,194.56 2.18 

PSC Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Sales Taxes 0.00 0 .00 0.00 0 .00 
Employer Pension Expense 1,804.52 0.40 3,763,00 0 .43 

Pass Through Payment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Drug Screening 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - WATER 

For the 1 Month and 2 Months Ended February 28, 2014 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Interest Expense· TFB 
Amortization of Premium 
Inlerest Expense - KIA 
Interest Expense · Credit Cards 
Interest Expense - Bonds 
Interest Income - Now 
Inleresl lncome 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (l oss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (loss) 

1 Month Ended 
Februa ry 28, 2014 % 

$ 

404,478.39 89.42 

26,639.84 5.89 

0.00 0.00 
(205.02) 0.05 

(7,332.21) 1.62 
(131 .93) 0.03 

(12,091.47) 2.67 
38.67 0 .01 
0 .00 0 .00 

(19.721 .96) (4.36) 

6,917.68 1.53 

6,917.86 1.53 

Restricted For Management Use Only 
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2 Months Ended 
February 28. 2014 

816,172.73 

23.255.24 

(504.79) 
(41 0.04) 

(16,043.39) 
(567.15) 

(21,189.28) 
38.67 
28.81 

(38,647.17) 

(15.391 .93) 

$ (15.391.931 

% 

92.78 

2.64 

0 .06 
0 .05 
1.82 
0 .06 
2.41 
0 .00 
0.00 

(4.39) 

(U S) 

{1.751 



Southern Water and Sewer District 
INCOME STATEMENT - SEWER 

For the 1 Month and 2 Months Ended February 28, 2014 

Sales 
Metered Sales - Residential Sewer 
Metered Sales - Business Sewer 

Less Returns & Allowances 

Total Sales 

Gross Profit 

Operating Expenses 
Chemicals· Sewer 
Chemicals 
Sewer Supplies 
LAB·SEWER 
lab Services 
Supplies 
Wages· Sewer 
Utilities - Sewer 
Fuel- \/IIWTP 
Uniform Rental 
Vehicle Repairs 
Utilities 
Repairs 
Repairs-Sewer 
Uniforms - Sewer 
Health Insurance -Sewer 
Health Insurance 
Advertising 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Grant Income (Dept of Transportation) 
Grant Income (Dept. of Transportation) 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes 

Net Income (Loss) 

1 Month Ended 
February 28, 201 4 % 

$ 19,848.36 4.39 
1,359.20 0.30 

0.00 0.00 

21.207.56 4.69 

21.207.56 4.69 

0.00 0.00 
4,600.60 1.02 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 000 

1.362.98 0.30 
2,400.00 0.53 
2.864.15 0 .63 

0.00 0.00 
834.08 0.1 8 

2.451 .24 0.54 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0 .00 
0 .00 0 .00 
0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

264.70 0.06 
0.00 0.00 

14.n7.75 3.27 

6,429.8 1 1.42 

0.00 0.00 
103,170.84 22.81 

103,170.84 22.81 

109,600.65 24.23 

• 109,600.65 24.23 
= e 
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2 Months Ended 
February 28, 2014 

$ 36,985.95 
3,318.16 
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SOUTH ERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT 

PO BOX 610 

MCDOWELL, KY 41647 

SPECIAL CALLED M EETING MARCH 10, 2014 @5PM 

AGENDA 

• CALL TO ORD ER - rutJ p/Yi ' 

• HAROLD SEWER PROJECT 
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ITEM # 

2 
3 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
Harold Sewer Project 
Gearheart Force Main 

Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost 
3/41201 4 
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Southern Water and Sewer District 
Harold Sewer Project 
Gearhean Force Main 

Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost 
3/4/2014 
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